
THE ORBWEAVERSOF THE GENERAMOLINARANEAAND
NICOLEPEIRA, A NEWSPECIES OF PARAWIXIA, ANDCOMMENTS
ONORBWEAVERSOF TEMPERATESOUTHAMERICA(ARANEAE:
ARANEIDAE)

HERBERTW. LEVP

Abstract. Two genera of araneid orb weavers are

endemic in temperate South America: Molinaranea

and Nicolepeira. Molinaranea has seven species, the

new genus Nicolepeira has three. About 40 names are

available for the 10 species. Two new species are in-

cluded, along with 21 new synonyms. In addition, one
new species of Paraivixia, P. chubut, is described. The
introduced European orb weaver Zygiella x-notata is

common in temperate South America. Synapomor-
phies place Molinaranea close to Paratvixia and Er-

iophora. The placement of Nicolepeira is uncertain.

INTRODUCTION

The lack of illustrations in older litera-

ture has heretofore prevented determina-

tion of common orb-weaving spiders from
the temperate Neotropics. By using large

museum collections, comparison of indi-

viduals from numerous separate expedi-

tions has been possible.

The early describer was Nicolet (Levi,

1964). Nicolet was a French entomologist

who lived part of his life in Chile; he died

in 1872. His only publication is on the

arachnids of Chile, in Gays 1849 treatise

on Chile (Nicolet, 1849). It contains de-

scriptions of 297 species, most of them
new (Bonnet, 1945: 35); for some species

useful illustrations are presented.

Simon studied Chilean spiders (1884,

1887, 1888, 1896, 1901, 1904) and exam-
ined specimens of Nicolet that had been
deposited in the Paris museum. Early in

1888, Simon reported that Diphija speci-

mens of Nicolet were lost and that Nico-

' Museum of Comparative Zoology, Haward Uni-

versity, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138-2902.

let's descriptions were not recognizable. In

1887, he referred to the poor condition of

Nicolet's specimens. In 1896, Simon syn-

onymized Epeira flavipes Nicolet with Ar-

giope trifasciata, placed Epeira gastera-

canthoides in Ghjptocranium [=Masto-
phora], and synonymized Epeira rectan-

giila with E. lahijrintliea (the last in error,

Piel, 2001). But Simon did not say whether
he examined Nicolet's specimens. In 1896,

Simon also described and named Araneus
phaethontis, A. surculonim, and A. titirus

as new species. In 1904, Simon synony-

mized Epeira thalia, E. nigrata, E. inflata,

E. enidita, and E. hispida with E. clijmene.

Although Simon was aware of the unique

pattern on the venter of the large E. fla-

viventris, he did not recognize that it was
diagnostic, and that Nicolet had described

the same species numerous times, usually

on the basis of dorsal color variations of

early instars, 2-5 mmin total length. Here
I follow Simon's nomenclature, but instead

of flaviventris, I use the older name ma-
gellanica for this common species. More
recently, the name cinaherina has been
used for this species by Mello-Leitao and

by Schiapelli and Gerschman (1974).

Specimens of magellanica were described

earlier by Walckenaer (1847), who gave

adequate characters and stated that the

species came from the Strait of Magellan.

Because only few other orb weavers occur

there, no doubt exists as to its identity.

The few araneoid orb weavers found in

Chile are listed in Table 1. Most are dis-

tinct from those of Pena to the north.

Bull. Mus. Conip. Zool., 155(9): 445-475, June, 2001 445



446 Btilh'fin Miisi'tun of Comparative 7A)oIo^y, Vol. 155. No. 9

Table 1. Chilean araneid okh wewehs other than A/o/./xara.vk.a and NicoLEFKiih\. (The c;eneha

FAsr.\L.\, M,\\coK\. and Vihiwcos.x ha\ e not been re\ised and may ha\e species in Chile.).

Arojope trifasciata (Forskal, 1775)

Araneus alliue Levi, 1991

A. concepcion Levi, 1991

A. huahtin Levi, 1991

A. talca Levi, 1991

A. zapallar Levi, 1991

Cijclosa Serena Levi, 1999

Larinia bivittata Keyserling, 18S4

Mastophoro gasteracnnthoidcs

(Nicolet, 1849)

Mecipwgea enjtJiromvla (Holiiiherg, 1876)

Mctcpeira comp.sa (Chaniberlin, 1916)

M. aalathcae (Thorell, 1891)

A/, rectanguhi (Nicolet, 1849)

A/, tarapaca (Piel, 2001)

Ocrcpeira venustula (Keyserling, 1880)

7AjgicUa x-notata (Clerck, 115H)

(^o.sniopolitan



MOLINARANEA, NiCOLEPEIRA • Levi 447

ro, Brazil; A. Timotheo da Cos-

ta, A. B. Kuiy
NRMS Naturhistoriska Riksmuseet,

Stockliolm, Sweden; T. Krones-

tedt

PAN Polska Akademia Nauk, War-
szawa, Poland;

J.
Proszynski, A.

Slojewska, W. B. Jediyczkows-

ki, T. HeHejt

ZMUC Zoologisk Museum, Copenha-
gen, Denmark; H. Enghoff, N.

Scharff

I thank the curators of the collections

for the time-consuming task of searching

out and sending the specimens needed for

study. C. Scioscia helped find some local-

ities. W. Piel supplied me with some nat-

ural history obsei-vations. Laura Leiben-

sperger aided in numerous ways. Lorna
Levi, Laura Leibensperger, William Piel,

and an anonymous reader read the draft

of the manuscript and made valuable sug-

gestions. R. Preston- Mafliam provided me
with black and white photographs. The
project was started with the help of Public

Health Sei-vice Research Grant AI-01944
from the National Institute of Allergy and
Infectious Diseases, which included costs

in part of a trip to South America (Levi,

1967). Publication costs were covered in

part by the Wetmore-Colles Fund.

TAXONOMICSECTION

Molinaranea Mello-Leitao

Type species. Alolinaranea molinai Mello-Leitao,

1940: 238 {
= Molinaranea magellanica Walcken-

aer). It is the only species in the genus cited by
Mello-Leitao. The generic name is feminine.

Diagnosis. As in Eriophora, but not in

Parawixia, the scape originates from the

anterior of the epigynum and bends over

itself to point posteriorly (Figs. 4-6, 40-

42). The epigynum has a cavity on each

side under the scape (Figs. 4, 5), with the

floor of the cavity continuing posteriorly to

form the posterior median plate (T-shaped

in Fig. 6). In contrast, the posterior me-
dian plate of Eriophora is small and can

be considered the first of the annuli of its

scape (Levi, 1970, figs. 12, 37). In Para-

wixia and Ocrepeira the posterior median
plate extends anteriorly into the scape

(Levi, 1992, figs. 10, 11, 1993, figs. 36, 37,

41, 42).

The palpus has the paramedian apoph-
ysis (PM) attached to the conductor (C)

and pointing to 7:00 in the left palpus

(Figs. 19, 30); the paramedian apophysis is

pointed or rounded on its end. The para-

median apophysis lacks the finger that is

present in Parawixia (Levi, 1992, fig. 7)

and the free sclerite that is present in Er-

iophora (Levi, 1970, PM in fig. 4). The
embolus (E) of all Molinaranea species ap-

pears to be distally filiform (Fig. 19, 30),

unlike the robust emboli in Eriophora

(Levi, 1970, fig. 4), Parawixia (Levi, 1992,

figs. 7, 68), and Ocrepeira (Levi, 1993, fig.

32).

Females of MoUnaranea species differ

from Araneus females in lacking the distal

pocket of the tip of the epigynal scape

(Levi, 1991, fig. 1), and in not having the

posterior median plate swollen ventrally

(Levi, 1991, figs. 1, 2). Males of MoUnar-
anea differ from Araneiis males in having

a paramedian apophysis in the palpus (PM
in Figs. 19, 30), and the conductor is at-

tached at the top of the sphere formed
(behind C in Figs. 19, 30) by the tegulum,

not on the edge of the tegulum as in Ar-

aneus (Levi, 1991, fig. 3). Males differ

from most males oi Araneus in having only

one patellar macroseta in the palpus (Fig.

16).

Description. Female. Carapace with pair

of indistinct, parallel, dorsal anterior lines

(Fig. 1). Carapace usually light in color.

Dorsum of abdomen variable in colora-

tion, sometimes green. Venter of abdomen
with distinctive color pattern (Figs. 11, 28,

52, 70). Thoracic area 1.5-1.8 times width

of cephalic area (Fig. 1). Eyes subequal.

Posterior median eyes 0.8-1 diameter
apart, 2-5 diameters from laterals (Fig. 1).

Median eye quadrangle as wide as long,

narrower behind (measured around out-

side of eyes; Figs. 1, 3). Height of clypeus

equals diameter of anterior median eyes



448 BnUetin Museum of Couxparativc 7A)olo(iy. Vol. 155, No. 9

(Fig. 3). Femur shorter than combined pa-

tella and tibia (Plate ID). Abdomen sub-

spherical to oval or triangular, with pair of

anterior humps (Figs. 8, 27, 36, 43, 51, 59,

69), sometimes with posterior tubercle

(Fig. 59) or pairs of median tubercles

(Figs. 7, 8).

Male. Coloration same or darker than in

female. Cephalic region of carapace nar-

rower than in females, about half width of

thorax (Fig. 14). Eyes subequal. Anterior

median eyes are 0.7-1.8 diameters apart,

0.7—2 diameters from laterals. Posterior

median eyes 0.6-1 diameter apart, 2.7-5

from laterals. Eye quadrangle resembles

that of female (Figs. 14, 16). Height of

clypeus 1—2 diameters of anterior median
eye (Fig. 16). Lateral eyes on tubercle

(Fig. 14). Sternum of M. magellanica and
M. ch/Dienc sometimes with pair of macro-
setae at the posterior end. Tooth on endite

(right of chelicera in Fig. 16). Palpal pa-

tella with one macroseta (Fig. 16). Macro-
setae on fourth coxa of M. magellanica and
M. phaethontis. Hook on first coxa (at

4:00 in Fig. 16) with corresponding groove

on femur of second leg. In Molinaranea
clyinote and M. magellanica, ventral faces

of all femora have a line of macrosetae, but

no two individuals have same length and
spacing of macrosetae. Molinaranea nuim-

mifera and M. siirculora lack ventral row
of setae on first and second femora. In M.
phaethontis all femora lack ventral setae.

Abdomen smaller, same shape as that of

female (Figs. 12, 32, 39).

Note. Both Hogg (1913) and Mello-Lei-

tao (1940) described the male and female

of Molinaranea magellanica as separate

species and Mello-Leitao placed them in

separate genera as well, the female in Er-

iopliora and the male in the new genus
Molinaranea.

Genitalia. The epigyiunn may have a

long scape (Figs. 4, 5, 33, 34), suipassed

in length only by the scape in species of

Eriophora and Parawixia (Levi, 1992, figs.

136, 150). The scape originates from the

anterior edge of the base as in Eriophora,

but unlike Eriophora (Levi, 1970, figs. 5,

6) the base of the epigynum is large and
has a cavity underneath the scape (Figs. 4,

5, 40, 56).

The paramedian apophysis (PM) of the

male palpus is an extension of the conduc-
tor, and is pointed or truncate (Figs. 17,

19, 30, 45, 53), not disk-shaped as in Par-

awixia (Levi, 1992, fig. 7) or a separate

sclerite as in Ehopliora (Levi, 1970, fig. 4).

The conductor (C) is attached in the mid-
dle of the bulb (Fig. 19) as in Parawixia

(Levi, 1992, fig. 7). In Eriophora the con-

ductor has separated from the paramedian
apophysis and moved to the edge (Levi,

1970, figs. 2, 3) as in Araneus palpi (Levi,

1991, fig. 3). The median apophysis (M) is

large, anchored in the radix (R), lacks

spines or filaments, and resembles that of

Eriophora, Ocrepeira, and Parawixia. Un-
like related genera, the embolus (E) is

thread-shaped (Figs. 19, 30, 62, 71). The
terminal apophysis (A) is a narrow lobe (at

12:00 in Figs. 17, 19, 30, 38, 45, 53, 62).

A subterminal apophysis may be present

in the shape of projecting narrow bands
(between A and E in Figs. 19, 30).

Relationship. Molinaranea has a para-

median apophysis (PM in Fig. 19) whose
pointed or rounded tip is a synapomoq:)hy
with that of similar tip found in Wixia, Po-

zonia, and Ocrepeira (Levi, 1993, figs. 5a,

23, 32). The unusually long scape of the

epigynum and long median apophysis (M)
o{ Molinaranea (Figs. 1, 2, 17, 38) are syn-

apomoq^hies with these structures in Er-

iophora (Levi, 1970, figs. 10, 12) and some
Parawixia (Levi, 1992, figs. 136, 141) and
Ocrepeira (Fig. 123; Levi, 1993, fig. 32).

Plate 1. (A) Molinaranea clymene, coloration, white and browns. (B-D) Molinaranea magellanica. (B) Coloration of spider

abdomen light green, with dark brown spots. (C, D) Abdomen light green, more yellowish anterior, carapace brown with white

setae, legs brown and beige. (C, D, photo credits, R. Preston-Mafham).



MOLINARANEA, NiCOLEPEIRA • Levi 449



450 Bulletin Miiscnm of Comparafirc Zoolo'^ij, Vol. 155, No. 9

Additional synaponiorphies with these

same genera are the attaehment of the me-
dian apophysis (M) above the radix (R),

the proximal sculpturing of the median
apopliN'sis at its insertion above the radLx,

the distal branching of the median apoph-
\sis (when present), and the projection of

the median apophysis away from the pal-

pal bulb (Figs. 17/30).

Scharff and Coddington (1997) maintain

that the paramedian apophysis attached to

the conductor is not homologous with one
detached from the conductor. However,
the fact that Molinaranea has an attached

paramedian apophysis, whereas Ehophora
has a detached one is evidence in favor of

the homology between these structiu^es.

Similar evidence can be found in Ci/closa

(Levi, 1999).

Natural History. Most species for which
the habitat is known came from wooded
portions of the temperate areas, but per-

haps this reflects only the preferred habi-

tat frequented by collectors. The orb-web
of Molinaranea may have a stabilimentum

(Plate IC).

Distribution. Only seven species are

known, all from the temperate southern

part of South America. One of the largest

species (M. niagellanica) is common at the

cold southern tip of the continent, the

Strait of Magellan and Tierra del Fuego
(Map lA).

Separating Species. The large genitalia

are easy to examine and several species

have diagnostic markings on the venter of

the abdomen. The dorsal pattern of the

abdomen can be quite variable.

KKV TCJ FEMALKMOLlS.\K\NE.\

1. Venter of abdomen with five black longitu-

dinal lines separated by four white ones

(as in Fig. 11) _ _ magellanica

— Coloration of venter of abdomen othersvise

(Figs. 28, 37) 2

2(1). Scape of epigynum not extending beyond
posterior margin of base (Fig. 66); length

of abdomen about twice its width (Fig.

69) maiiiDiiJcra

- Scape of epigynum extending posteriorlv

beyond base (Figs. 4, 23) 3

3(2). Venter of abdomen with a pair of large

white patches (Fig. 28) chjnieuc

- Venter of abdomen not marked or marked
otherwise (Figs. .37, 44, 52, 60) 4

4(3). Scape of epigynum extending four times

the width of the base (Figs. 33, 37) .. vihhiv

- Scape of epigynum at most extending two
or three times width of base (Figs. 40,

48, 56) 5

5(4). Scape of epigynum with a constriction (Fig.

56); length of abdomen about one and
one half times its width (Fig. 59); tuber-

cles of abdomen large, extended poste-

riorly (Figs. 59, 61) phaethontis
- Scape of epigynum with parallel margins

(Figs. 40, 48); length of abdomen equals

its width (Figs. 43, 51); tubercles small,

extended laterally (Figs. 43, 51) 6

6(5). Posterior median plate of the epigynum
with raised septum between scape and
posterior median plate (at 12:00 in Fig.

50) stirculora

- Posterior median plate separated by space

from scape (at 12:00 in Fig. 42) .. fcniaiidez

Key to Male A/olinaranea

1. Venter of abdomen with five longitudinal

black lines separated by four white ones

(as in Fig. 11); median apophysis with ter-

minal prong more than twice the length

of "upper" prong (Figs. 17, 19, 20, 21)

magellanica
- Venter of abdomen marked otherwise (Figs.

28, 37); median apophysis prongs other-

wise (Figs. 31, 38) 2

2(1) Prongs on tip of median apophysis short,

blunt, wider than long, tubercle-like

(Figs. 5.3, .54) .siirciilora

- Prong on tips of median apophvsis other-

uise, pointed (Figs. 31, 38, 46,' 63, 72) . 3

•3(2) Ducts of palpus forming a wide U-shaped
stiTJCture as in Figure 71 mainmifcra

- Embolus and ducts in ptUpus straight, ne\er

U-shaped (Figs. 29, 38, 45, 62) 4

4(.3) "Upper" prong of median apophysis longer

than "lower" prong (Figs. 45, 46, 62, 63)

5
- "Upper" prong of median apophysis about

same length as "lower" prong (Figs. 30,

31, 38) 6

5(4) Ducts of palpus cm-ved at end (at 12:30 in

Fig. 62); conductor (right of ciu"ved duct)

with large tooth and smaller one (Fig. 62)

pluictlicnti.s

- Ducts of palpus straight (Fig. 45); conduc-

tor with small tooth (Fig. 45) jcrnandcz

6(4) Venter of abdomen with a pair of white

patches (Fig. 28); proximal end of median
apophysis with blunt tooth (at 7:00 in

Figs. 29, .30) clijincne

- Venter of abdomen without distinct mark-



MOLINARANEA, NiCOLEPEIRA • Levi 451

Map 1 . Distribution of Molinaranea species.

ings (Fig. 37); proximal end of median
apophysis an enlarged, oval swelling (at

8:00 in Fig. 38) vildav

Molinaranea magellanica (Walckenaer),

new combination

Plate 1B-D; Figures 1-22; Map 1A

Epeira magellanica Walckenaer, 1847: 467. Speci-

mens from Strait of Magellan, MNHN, lost.

Epeira chilensis Nicolet, 1849: 487. Female from

Prov. Valdivia, Chile, MNHN4102, probably not

the holotype, examined. NEWSYNONYMY.
Epeira cinaberina Nicolet, 1849: 490, pi. 5, fig. 9, 9

.

Female from central provinces, Santiago, Aconca-

gua, Chile in MNHN, lost. NEWSYNONYMY.
Epeira flaviventris Nicolet, 1849: 494. Female from

Chile (MNHN), lost. Simon, 1884: 121, pi. 3, figs.

2-4, ?. Simon, 1887: 10, pi. 2, fig. 2, 9. Simon,

1896: 67. NEWSYNONYMY.
Epeira qiiadripiinctata Nicolet, 1849: 495. Specimen

from Chile (MNHN), lost. NEWSYNONYMY
Epeira obliterata Nicolet, 1894: 496. Specimen from

Valdivia (MNHN), lost. NEWSYNONYMY.
Epeira affinis Nicolet, 1849: 498. Immature holotype

(?) from Valdivia, Chile, MNHN3384, examined.

NEWSYNONYMY.
Epeira naevia Nicolet, 1849: 499. Specimen from

Chile (MNHN), lost. NEWSYNONYMY
Epeira dorsalis Nicolet, 1849: 499. Specimen from

Chile (MNHN), lost. NEWSYNONYMY.
?Epeira quadrimactilata Nicolet, 1849: 507. Speci-

men from Valdivia, Chile, lost. Synonymized with

flaviventris by Archer, 1963: 25. NEWSYNONY-
MY.

Araneus flaviventris: —Simon, 1896: 67; Simon 1904:

95. Simon, 1901: 19. Simon, 1904: 95. Tullgren,

1901: 217. Tullgren, 1902: 32. Bonnet, 1955: 503.

Araneus patagonicus Tullgren 1901: 218. Immature

holotype from Tweedie, Sierra del Torro [Sierra del

Toro, 45°N, 69°W], Patagonia, Argentina, in

NRMS, examined. Bonnet, 1955: 563. NEWSYN-
ONYMY.

Araneus vallentini Hogg, 1913: 37, pi. 1, figs. 3a-3e,

9 . Female syntype from Falkland Islands in

BMNH,examined. Synonymized with Araneus cin-

aberinus by Schiapelli and Gerschman, 1974: 86.

NEWSYNONYMY.
Araneus globiger Hogg, 1913: 39, figs. 4a-4e, 6.

Male syntype from Falkland Islands, in BMNH,ex-

amined. Synonymized with cinaberina by Schiapelli

and Gerschman, 1974: 86. NEWSYNONYMY
Eriophora wagenknechti Mello-Leitao, 1940: 236, fig.

24, 9. Female holotype from Juan Fernandez Is-

lands in MNRJ, examined. Synonymized wath Ar-

aneus cinaberinus by Schiapelli and Gerschman,

1974: 107. NEWSYNONYMY.
Molinaranea molinai Mello-Leitao, 1940: 238, fig. 25.

Male holotyjDC from Juan Fernandez Islands

(MNRJ), examined. Synonymized with A. cinaber-

ina by Schiapelli and Gerschman, 1974: 107. NEW
SYNONYMY.

Aranea affinitata Roewer, 1942: 836. New name for



452 Bulletin Miisciiin of Conipardtivc Zoolo^t/. Vol. 155, No. 9

Epeira affinis, Nicolet, preoccupied b\ Epcirti iif-

finis Black-well. 1846. NEWSYNONYIVn'.
Aranca chilcusis: —Roewer, 1942: 839.

Aratiea ciuabcrina: —Roewer, 1942: 839.

Aranen dorsattila Roewer, 1942: 841. New name tor

dorsalis Nicolet, as name preoccupied hv Aranca

dorsalis Fabricius, 1775. NEWSYNONYMS.
Aranea Jiaiiventris: —Roewer, 1942: 842.

Aroneci inagellanica: —Roewer, 1942: 846.

Aranea naev'ui: —Roewer, 1942: 848.

Aranea oblitcrata: —Roewer, 1942: 849.

Aranea patagonica: —Roewer, 1942: 849.

?Aranea quadrimaculosa Roewer, 1942: 850. New
name for Aranea quadrimaculata, which i.s preoc-

cupied by A. DeGeer, 1778. NEWSYNONYMY.
Aranea cpiadripunetatida Roewer, 1942: 850. New

name for Aranea quadriptinctafa, which is preoc-

cupied by Linnaeus, 1758. NEWSYNONYMY.
Araneiis affinis: —Bonnet, 1955: 425.

Araneus chilensis: —Bonnet, 1955: 457.

Araneus cinnaberinus: —Bonnet, 1955, 458. Schia-

pelli and Gerschman, 1963: 107. 1974: 86.

Araneus dorsalis: —Bonnet, 1955: 498.

Araneus niagcllaniciis: —Bonnet. 1955: 533.

Araneus naevius: —Bonnet, 1955: 548.

Araneus obliteratus: —Bonnet, 1955: 554.

Araneus quadrimaenlattts: —Bonnet, 1955: 580.

Araneus quadripunetatus: —Bonnet, 1955: 580.

Parauixia eiunabehna einnaberina: —Archer, 1963:

24.

Parauixia einnaberina tig^rina Archer, 1963: 24. Male
and female sviit\pes from Prov. Valparaiso, Ventan-

as, Horcones, Quinteros, Chile, in AMNH, exam-

ined. NEWSYNONYMY.

Note. Only the availability and compar-
ison of large collections made it possible

to solve numerous synonymies.

Nicolet described and named this spe-

cies several times, most from specimens 3-

5 mmin total length, one-third adult size.

For all, he gave the diagnostic character,

the ventral abdominal pattern (Fig. 11).

Walckenaer's (1847) description oi' Epei-

ra ma^ellanica was overlooked by Nicolet

and also by Tullgren. Simon (1864), who
mentions Epeira ma^eUaniea, did not re-

alize that it is the same species that he, and
later Tullgren, called Epeira flaviventris.

Neither did he recognize that the ventral

pattern of the abdomen he illustrated

(1884, figs. 2-4) is diagnostic for the spe-

cies and is also found in specimens from
the Strait of Magellan area, the tyjoe lo-

cality of Epeira ina^^ellaniea.

Simon and Tullgren did not know that

some specimens may have a dorsally spot-

ted abdomen, called cinaberina by Nicolet

(1849, pi. 5, fig. 9; Plate IB, Fig. 9). This

coloration was later used by Archer (1963)

as basis for the subspecies Parawixia ein-

naberina tigrina (leopardina might have

been more appropriate). This is a color

morph, not a subspecies.

A female from Santa Cruz, Chile

(MNHN12473, det. Simon as cinaberina)

was examined. All specimens determined
as Araneus flaviventris by Simon in the

MNHNare Molinaranea niagellanica.

Also examined was a specimen of Epeira

flaviventris from Cape Horn, Mision du
Cap Horn, 1882-1883, accompanied by a

notation that it is the same as chilensis.

This specimen was cited by Simon (1896:

67). Epeira qiiadrimaculata was synony-

mized by Archer (1963), with no reasons

given; the synonymy is not convincing.

Epeira chilensis was erroneously placed in

Metepeira by Archer (1963).

Bonnet, as for many names, corrected

the spelling of cinaberina to cinnaberi)\a.

This is an invalid correction.

The immature holotyjDC of Araneus pa-

tagonicus Tullgren is placed here on the

basis of the shape of the abdomen and the

color pattern of its venter. More recently,

both Hogg (1913) and Mello-Leitao (1940)

Figures 1-22. Molinaranea magellanica (Walckenaer). 1-11, female. 1, carapace. 2, carapace and chelicera. 3, eye region

and chelicerae. 4-6, epigynum. 4, ventral. 5, lateral. 6, posterior. 7-9, dorsal. 10, abdomen, lateral. 11, abdomen, ventral. 12,

13, immature. 12, dorsal. 13, abdomen, lateral. 14-22, male. 14, carapace. 15, carapace and chelicera. 16, eye region, chelic-

erae, and right palpus. 17, left palpus, mesa!. 18, dorsal. 19, palpus expanded, mesal. 22, palpus expanded, lateral. 20, 21,

median apophysis. 20, (Falkland Islands). 21, (Nuble, Chile).

Abbreviations: A, terminal apophysis; C, conductor; E, embolus; M, median apophysis; PM, paramedian apophysis; R, radix; T,

tegulum.

Scale lines: genitalia, 0.1 mm; others, 1.0 mm.



MOLINARANEA, NiCOLEPEIRA • Levi 453



454 Bulletin Museum of Comparative Zoology. Vol. 155, No. 9

studied males and females, but neither

recognized that they belong together and
that this is a widely distributed, previously

described, species.

Description. Female from Chilian, Nu-
ble, Chile. Carapace dark orange (Figs. 7,

S). Chelicerae dark orange, distally browni.

Labium, endites orange-brown. Sternum
dark brown. Coxae orange and distal leg

articles dark orange. Abdomen white doi-

sally (Figs. 7, 8), green when alive; venter

with longitudinal dark lines interspaced by
white (Fig. 11). Abdomen with a pair of

dorsal tubercles. Total length 9.5 mm. Car-

apace 4.0 mmlong, 3.7 wide in thoracic

region, 2.1 behind posterior lateral eyes.

First femur 4.5 mm, patella and tibia 5.8,

metatarsus 3.4, tarsus 1.3. Second patella

and tibia 5.7 mm, third 3.5, fourth 5.2.

Male from Las Cabras, Nuble Prov,

Chile. Coloration darker than in female

(Fig. 18); carapace, sternum, coxae, legs

orange-browii. Abdomen dorsum greenish

white with black folium and a white car-

diac patch; venter as in female (Fig. 11).

Sternum with two macrosetae on posterior

end. Fourth coxae each with one macro-
seta on one side, the other side with two
(1/2), and all femora with a row of ventral

macrosetae. Second tibia thicker than first,

and with macrosetae. Total length 6.5 mm.
Carapace 4.2 mmlong, 3.1 wide in tho-

racic region, 1.2 behind posterior lateral

eyes. First femur 3.8 mm, patella and tibia

5.3, metatarsus 3.3, tarsus 2.2. Second pa-

tella and tibia 4.6 mm, third 2.7, fourth

4.1.

Note. Males and females have the same
ventral pattern on the abdomen (Fig. 11),

and are frequently collected together.

Variation. Total length of fen^ales 8.0-

17.5 mm, males 6.2-9.8. Immatures have
the abdomen dorsum with a dark folium

(Figs. 12, 13) and have the venter marked

as in the adult, and posterior of abdomen
with four tubercles (Fig. 13). Females may
have the abdomen spotted (Nicolet, 1849,

fig. 9; Fig. 9). Few adult females have a

dorsal folium pattern on the abdomen, bi-

sected by a median white band (Fig. 7).

The abdomen of this species is variable in

shape; some poorly fed adults may have

four posterior tubercles (Fig. 7), two (Fig.

8), or none.

Of 13 males examined, only 3 (all small-

er sized) had sternal macrosetae and these

were in variable positions on the posterior

of the sternum. Seven had 2/2 macrosetae

on the fourth coxae, three had only 1/1

macroseta, and three had 1/2. All had all

tarsi with a ventral line of macrosetae, but

the number, size, and shape of the macro-

setae was variable. For unreliable use of

setae counts see Carmichael (1973).

The illustrations were made from Nuble
Province specimens, except Figure 9 from
Valparaiso, Figure 18 from WFalkland Is-

land and Figures 12 and 13 from Strait of

Magellan region.

Diagnosis. Immatures and adults can be
distinguished from other species by the

five distinct black, longitudinal stripes on
the underside of the abdomen, separated

by four white lines (Fig. 11). The epigyn-

um has the rim of the cavities swollen pos-

teriorly, on each side of the scape (Fig. 4).

Males have a long median apophysis with

two distal prongs, the terminal longest

(Figs. 17, 19, 20, 21), but both variable in

shape.

Natural History. Found on introduced

gorse bushes on Falkland Island; on fence

wires at night at El Bolson; arid coastal

scrub in Coquimbo Province; forested

sides of swampy brook in Mallenco Prov-

ince; hotel garden in Villarrica; at 3,500—

4,500 m elevation in Codillera de Iquique

Figures 23-32. Molinaranea clymene (Nicolet). 23-27, female. 23-26, epigynum. 23, ventral. 24, lateral. 25, posterior. 26,

ventral with brol<en scape. 27, dorsal. 28, abdomen, ventral. 29-32, male. 29-31, left palpus, 29, mesal. 30, palpus, expanded,

mesal. 31, median apophysis. 32, dorsal.



MOLINARANEA, NiCOLEPEIRA • Levi 455

Figures 33-39. M. vildav new species. 33-37, female. 33-35, epigynum. 33, ventral. 34, lateral. 35, posterior. 36, dorsal. 37,

abdomen, ventral. 38-39, male. 38, palpus. 39, dorsal.

Abbreviations: A, terminal apophysis; C, conductor; E, embolus; M, median apophysis; PM, paramedian apophysis.

Scale lines: genitalia, 0.1 mm; others, 1.0 mm.



456 Bulletin ^[usel(m of Comparative Zoolo^iy, Vol. 155, No. 9

(unknown k)calit\ ); and in hnrned foivst in

Aisen Province.

The vertical orb frefjuenth' has a \ ertical

line stahilimentnni (Plate IC).

Spcritncns Examined. FALKLANDISLANDS (Is-

las Malxinas) East Falkland Isl.: Port Darwin, Dee.

Jan. 1915, 1916, 49 (Phillip.s Expecl, W. S. Brooks,

MCZ). West Falkland Isl.: Port Stephens, 5-7 Dee.

1915, 109, 1(5 (W. S. Brooks, MCZ). Fitzroy, Stanlev,

Nov. 1970, 29, Ic? (Rnniholl, MACN); West Point

Island, Dec. 1971, 19 (Rnmboll, MACN); New Ls-

land, Jan. 1972, 69, 26 (Rnmboll, MACN); Stanlev,

Dec., 1970, 19 (Rmnholl, MACN); Pnerto San Car-

los, Dec. 1971, 89 (Rumboll, MACN).
ARGENTINANeiiquen: Lago Lacar (several coll.,

MACN, ZMUC); Pucara, many collections (MACN);
Paso del Cordoba, 1200 m, 10 Oct. 1981, 13 imm.
(Nielsen, Karsholt, ZMUC); San Martin de Los An-

des, 29 (MACN, ZMUC); Casa de Piedra, July 1970,

19 (MACN); Bariloche, Feb. 1954, 69 (M. E. Ga-

liano, MACN); Rahue, 20 Feb 1968, imm. (E. Maurv',

MACN); Nahnel Iluapi, 1960, 4 9 (N. Havrylenko,

MACN). Rio Negro: 19 (PAN); El Bol.son (many re-

cords, A. Kovacs, AMNH); Rio Azul, May 1962,' 19;

5 Dec. 1962, 19 (A. Kovacs, AMNH); Lago Nahnel

Huapi, Puerto Blest, 770 m, 19 (Mision Cient. Da-
nesa, ZMUC); SC de Bariloche, Colonia Suiza, 810

m, 20 Dec. 1978, 39; 27 Sept. 1981, 19 (Mision

Cient. Danesa, ZMUC); Lago Frio, 19 (MLP); Bal-

maceda, 27 Jan. 1957, 29 (M. Podoceo, MACN); Es-

tancia San Ramon, Rio Limay, Rincon Chico, Jan.

1962, 29, Id (N. Havrylenko, MACN). Chttbttt:

Lago Puelo, El Bolson, many records (AMNH,
ZMUC); El Maiten, 2 Feb. 1966, 19; Hoyo de Epu-
ven, 1958, 29; 17 Oct. 1966, 19, Ic?; Rio Turbio, 12

Jan. 1962, 19 (all A. Kovacs, AMNH). Sauta Cniz.

Valle Electrico, 10-15 Feb. 1949, 19 (N. O. Giano-

lini, MACN). Tierra del Fiiego: Rio Grande, Nov.

1973, 3 imm. (MACN); Estancia Harberton, 25 Jan.

1979, 19 (Mision Cient. Danesa, ZMUC); Bahia

Aguirre, 12 Nov. 1949, 19 (Nunez-Patridge, MACN);
Beagle Canal, 1882-1883, 19 (Mission du Cap Horn,

MNHN). CHILE Islas ]mm Fernandez: Mas Afuara,

12 Dec. 1970, 19 (O. Solbrig, MCZ); Santa Cruz
(MNHN). Very common from about 30° latitiuk'

south to Tierra del Fuego.

Molinaranea clymene (Nicolet)

Plate 1A: Figures 23-32; Map 1B

Epeira elynieiie Nicolet. 1849: 503, Described iVom

Chile. Female holotype in MNHN, lost.

Epeira fhalia Nicolet', 1849: 503. Described from

Chile. Syuonymized by Simon, 1904: 95.

Epeira niorata Nicolet, 1849: 504. Described from

Chile. Syuonymized by Simon, 1904: 95.

F:peira infata Nicolet, 1849: 504. Described from
Valdivia, Chile. Syuonymized by Simon, 1904: 95.

Epeira entdita Nicolet, 1849: 505. Described from

( ;hile. S\non\inized by Simon, 1904: 95.

Epeira hispida Nicolet, 1849: 505. Described iiom

Chile. Sviionymized by Simon, 1904: 95.

Epeira valdiviensi.s Nicolet, 1849: 506. Described

from \'aldivia. NEWSYNONYMY.
Araneas eltpnene: —Simon, 1895: 802. Simon, 1904:

95. Bonnet, 1955: 461.

Araneas atjsenensis Tullgren, 1902: 32, pi. 3, fig. 4,

9 . Three 9 svoitypes from upper Aysen Valley

(Aisen Valley, Coyhaique), Chile in NRMS, exam-
ined. S\nonvinized with £. eli/niene bv Simon,

1904: 95.

Aranea aijseneiisis: —Roewer, 1942: 8.37.

Aranea valdiviensis: —Roewer, 1942: 855.

Aranea eh/mene: —Roewer, 1942: 839.

Aramus valdiviensis: —Bonnet, 1955: 626.

Atea erudita:— Archer, 1963: 27.

Note. Simon (1904) did not give reasons

for his synonymies. Petrunkevitch (1911)

and Roewer (1942) either overlooked or

did not accept his synonymy oi aysenensis.

A female in the MNHN, 18529, from Ti-

erra del Fuego, is labeled by Simon as cly-

mene. Epeira enidita and E. valdiviensis

have large white patches on the underside

of the abdomen, diagnostic for this spe-

cies. Of all these names only A. aysenensis

is adequately described and illustrated.

However, I will follow the first reviser, Si-

mon (1904), in the use of the old names.

Description. Female from Concepcion
Prov., Chile. Carapace light brown with

two dark spots on cephalic region, sides of

carapace brown (Fig. 27). Chelicerae light

brown. Labium, endites light brovvai. Ster-

num brown. Coxae light brown, distal leg

articles brown with rings indistinctly dark-

er. Abdomen brown, subsjoherical with a

pair of anterior humjis (Fig. 27), brown in

living individuals. Abdomen with scattered

bundles of projecting, white setae (Fig.

27). Abdomen with dorsal folium (Fig. 27),

venter black with a pair of prominent
white spots (Plate lA, Fig. 28). Total

length 13.0 mm. Carapace 7.0 mmlong,

6.1 wide in thoracic region, 3.5 wide in

cephalic region. First femur 7.1 mm, pa-

tella and tibia 8.2, metatarsus 5.5, tarsus

2.0. Second patella and tibia 7.2 mm, third

5.0, fourth 7.5.

Male. Coloration slightly dai-ker than in



MOLINARANEA, NiCOLEPEIRA • Levi 457

female. Sternum with two macrosetae on

posterior tip. Abdomen with bundles of

white seate (Fig. 32). Fourth coxae with

two macrosetae. All femora with ventral,

paired rows of macrosetae. Total length

9.5 mm. Carapace 4.9 mmlong, 3.9 wide

in thoracic region, 2.0 wide behind pos-

terior lateral eyes. First femur 5.5 mm, pa-

tella and tibia 6.9, metatarsus 4.7, tarsus

1.9. Second patella and tibia 5.8 mm, third

3.5, fourth 5.0.

Note. Males and females were matched
on the basis of the prominent, ventral pair

of white spots on the abdomen in both sex-

es, and the abdomen covered by tufts of

white setae.

Variation. Total length of females 9.5-

18 mm, males 7.5-9.8 mm. Photographs of

females taken in Valdivia had the abdomen
brown, with very distinct white tufts of se-

tae, a lateral wavy margin separating a

much darker side. It is common to find

females with the epigynal scape broken off

(Fig. 26). The illustrations were made
from a female from Concepcion, and Fig-

ure 27 from several specimens and the

male from Osorno.

Diagnosis. Females and males can be
separated from other species by the pair

of white marks on the venter of the ab-

domen (Fig. 28) and by the bundles of

white setae scattered over the abdomen
(Figs. 27, 32). Each of the cavities of the

base of the epigynum contains a longitu-

dinal, diagonal fold, farthest apart anteri-

orly, closest together posteriorly (Figs. 23,

26). The rim lacks the swollen posterior

region on each side of the scape (Figs. 23,

26), present in M. magellanica (Fig. 4).

The palpus has a distinctly shaped con-

ductor (at 1:00 in Fig. 29, C in Fig. 30),

and the median apophysis has shorter

prongs (Figs. 29-31) than those of M. ma-
gellanica (Figs. 20, 21).

Natural History. Specimens have been
collected from a Malaise trap in Nothofa-

gus forest in Puyehue, on wet stream bank
south of Chaiten, in mixed and wet forest,

and in virgin forests in several areas. None

of the observed webs had a stabilimentum

(Piel, personal communication.)

Specimens Examined. ARGENTINARio Negro:

Lago Nahuel Haupi, Puerto Blest, 15 Nov. 1997, 1

9

(Mision Cient. Danesa, ZMUC). Cliuhut: Puerto

Blest, 1-6 Jan. 1982, 19 (Nielsen, Karsholt, ZMUC).
CHILE Coquimbo: Elqui, July 1960, 54 imm. (L.

Pena, IRSNB). Aconcagua: Choapa, E of La Ligua,

27 Sept. 1980, 2 9 (L. Pena, AMNH), in the north.

VeiA' connnon, south of the Aisen Valley.

Molinaranea vildav new species

Figures 33-39; IVIap 1C

Epeira diadcma: —Nicolet, 1849: 489. Not Epeira

diadema Walckenaer {=Araneus diadematus
(Clerck)], erroneous determination.

Holotijpe. Female holotype, from Valdivia, Prov. Val-

divia, Chile, 15-20 Nov. 1978 (E. Krahmer), in

AMNH. The specific name is an arbitraiy combi-

nation of letters.

Note. Some individuals of this species

have a color pattern on the back of the

abdomen resembling that of the European
Araneus diadematus (Figs. 36, 39). Nicolet

also noticed the unusually long scape in his

Chilean specimens.

Description. Female holotype. Carajjace

dark orange-brown with white setae (Fig.

36). Chelicerae, labium, endites brown.

Sternum orange-brown. Coxae and distal

leg articles brown with wide, darker rings.

Abdomen dorsum with folium marks,

white and brown (Figs. 36, 39); venter

gray without distinct marks (Fig. 37). Ab-
domen spherical with anterior, dorsal pair

of humps (Fig. 36). Total length 11 mm.
Carapace 3.9 mmlong, 3.6 wide in tho-

racic region, 2.1 wide in cephalic regon.

First femur 4.0 mm, patella and tibia 4.6,

metatarsus 3.1, tarsus 1.2. Second patella

and tibia 4.1 mm, third 2.8, fourth 4.1.

Male from Valdivia, Chile. Coloration as

in female but darker (Fig. 39), venter of

abdomen black without marks (Fig. 37).

Fourth coxae with two macrosetae. Venter

of first femur with three macrosetae, third

and fourth with a line of ventral macro-

setae. Second tibia thicker than first. Ab-

domen shield-shaped (Fig. 39). Total

length 7.4 mm. Carapace 3.9 mmlong, 3.7

wide, 1.6 wide behind lateral eyes. First



458 Bulletin Mitsetim of Comparative T^oohn^ij, Vol. 155, No. 9

femur 3.7 mm, patella and tibia 5.0, meta-

tarsus 3.1, tarsus 1.3. Seeond patella and

tibia 4.3 mm, third 3.7, fourth 2.(S.

Note. Males and females were eolleeted

together.

Variation. Total length of females 7.8-

11.0 mm. Illustrations were made from the

female holot\pe and male allotype.

Diagnosis. Molinaranca vilclav resem-

bles M. niagellanica and M. clynicne in the

large size and oval abdomen but can be

separated by the unicolored gray venter of

the abdomen. In M. magellanica the

length of the scape projecting beyond the

base is about 1.5 times the width of the

base (Fig. 4), overhanging length of A/, vil-

dav scape is more than twice the width of

its base (Fig. 33). The scape may extend

to the spinnerets (Fig. 37). Unlike the epi-

gynum of the two other species, the pos-

terior median plate is longer than wide
with sides almost parallel (center of Fig.

35). The male palpus has the proximal end
of the median apophysis with a lobe above

the radix and its two terminal prongs are

of equal length (Fig. 38); that o^ mageUan-
ica has a tooth above the radix and the

"lower" prong is longer than the "upper"

one (Fig. 19).

Natural History. No data is included on
collecting labels.

Specimens Examined. CHILE Nuble: 4 km E Pin-

to, 5 Jan. 1976, 13 (G. Moreno, MCZ). Malleco: Si-

erra Nahuelbuta, 1200 m. WAngol, 23 Jan. 1951, 1 $

(E. S. Ross. A. E. Michelbacher, CAS). Valdivin: Val-

divia, 8 Dec. 197fi, 19, M (E. Krahmer, AMNH).

Molinaranea fernandez new species

Figures 40-47; Map 1C

ll(>lotij})v. Vv\\\i\\v lioloHpe, male allot\pe, and one
female paratype, one male and five immature par-

atopes from Juan Fernandez Islands, Chile, Mas a

Tierra, Valle Anson, Plazoleto de Yuntjiie, 200-250
m, Camote side, 1-28 April 1962 (Boris Malkin),

in AMNH. The specific name is a noun in appo-

sition after the locality.

Description. Female holotype. Carapace
orange-brown (Fig. 43). Chelicerae, labi-

um, endites, sternum orange. Coxae and
distal leg articles orange-brown, with in-

distinct darker rings. Black line between

tips of abdominal tubercles, fading ante-

riorly, and cut off posteriorly (Fig. 43);

venter with indistinct, white s(|uare, but no
dark markings (Fig. 44). Abdomen sub-

spherical, with a pair tubercles (Fig. 43).

Total length 10 mm. Carapace 4.5 mm
long, 3.8 wide in thoracic region, 2.3 wide
behind posterior lateral eyes. First femur
4.4 mm, patella and tibia 5.4, metatarsus

3.5, tarsus 1.0. Second patella and tibia 4.7

mm, third 2.9, fourth 4.2

Male allotype. Coloration as in female.

Abdomen as in female (Fig. 47). Ventrally

all femora have a double row of short ma-
crosetae. Total length 7.8 mm. Carapace
4.2 mmlong, 3.4 wide in thoracic region,

1.7 wide behind posterior lateral eyes.

First femur 4.5 mm, patella and tibia 5.6,

metatarsus 4.5, tarsus 1.4. Second patella

and tibia 4.8 mm, third 2.7, fourth 3.7.

Note. One of the two males has poste-

rior median eyes that, without staining or

dissections, show the parallel rows of cells

abutting the canoe-shaped tapetum. Males
and females were collected together and
have similar distinct coloration.

Diagnosis. Molinaranca fernandez dif-

fers from other species by having a distinct

transverse dark line between the tubercles

of the abdomen, fading out anteriorly and

cut off posteriorly (Fig. 43). Unlike other

species (except M. niagellanica)., M. fer-

nandez has the posterior median plate of

the epigynum T-shaped (Fig. 42). The
shape of the median apophysis and its

prongs, the "upper" one longer than the

"lower" one, distinguishes the palpus

(Figs. 45, 46). The embolus is embedded
in the conductor (at 1:00 in Fig. 45).

Specimens Examined. No other specimens were
found.

Molinaranea surculora (Simon)

Figures 48-55; Map 1D

Araneiis sureidonnn Simon, 1896: 67. Female holo-

t\pe from Sierra de Chilian [Nuhle Prov.], Chile,

in MNIIN, examined. Simon, 1904: 96. Bonnet,

1955: 608.

Aranea surcuJonon: —Roewer, 1942: 85.3.

Description. Female from Valdivia,



MOLINARANEA, NiCOLEPEIRA • Leui 459

Figures 40-47. Molinaranea fernandez new species. 40-44, female. 40-42, epigynum. 40, ventral. 41, lateral. 42, posterior.

43, dorsal. 44, abdomen, ventral. 45-47, male. 45, left palpus. 46, median apophysis. 47, dorsal.

Figures 48-55. M. surculora (Simon). 48-52, female. 48-50, epigynum. 48, ventral. 49, lateral. 50, posterior. 51, dorsal. 52,

abdomen, ventral. 53-55, male. 53, palpus. 54, median apophysis. 55, dorsal.

Scale lines: genitalia, 0.1 mm; others, 1.0 mm.



460 Bulletin Mii.sciini of Coiitparatiic Zoology, Vol. 155, No. .9

Chile. Carapace orange, darkest around

border, lightest on antenor half of cephalic

region, with nianv setae. Chelicerae light

orange, darker distally. Labium, endites

brown. Sternum browai. Coxae light or-

ange; legs brown with indistinct dark rings.

Dorsum of abdomen light grayish brown,

framed by grav and black margin (Fig. 51);

N'enter slightly dusky between epigxnium

and spinnerets with a pair of small white

pigment spots close to spinnerets (Fig. 52).

Abdomen wider than long, anteriorly with

a pair of round tubercles (Fig. 51). Total

length 7.2 mm. Carapace 3.0 mmlong, 2.3

wdde in thoracic region, 1.5 wide behind
posterior lateral eyes. First femur 2.6 mm,
patella and tibia 3.3, metatarsus 2.2, tarsus

1.0. Second patella and tibia 3.3 mm, third

2.1, fourth 3.0.

Male from Valdivia, Chile. Carapace
dark orange, anterior oi' cephalic region

lightest. Chelicerae dusky yellow. Labium,
endites brown. Sternum dusky brown.

Coxae dusky orange, legs brown, indis-

tinctly ringed. Dorsum of abdomen with

brown folium (Fig. 55); venter black with

pairs of indistinct white spots. Second tibia

thicker than first, with prolateral macro-

setae. Venter of fourth femur with three

macrosetae; others bare. Abdomen longer

than wide, with a pair of anterior tubercles

(Fig. 55). Total length 5.9 mm. Carapace
3.0 mmlong, 2.5 wide in thoracic region,

1.4 wide behind posterior latral eyes. First

femur 2.8 mm, patella and tibia 3.5, meta-

tarsus 2.2, tarsus 0.9. Second patella and
tibia 3.2 mm, third 1.8, fourth 2.7.

Note. Males and females were collected

together.

Variation. Total length of females 5.9-

8.8 mm, males 4.3—6.1. Males may have

macrosetae on the venter of the third fem-

ora. The epigynum illustrated came from
a female from Nuble, the male and female

abdomen were from Valdivia, and the pal-

pus was from a specimen from Osorno.

Diagnosis. Immatures can be separated

from other species by the wider than long

abdomen beaiing a pair of tubercles and a

dark patch on each side (Fig. 51). In pos-

terior view the epigynum differs from oth-

ers by the raised septum in the depression

between scape and posterior median plate

(at 12:00 in Fig. 50). The male differs by
the wide, triangular, flat median apophysis

having only two small tubercles in place of

prongs (Figs. 53, 54).

Natural Histori/. One collecting label

records forest as the habitat.

Si)c'ciiiuii.s E.xaiiiincd. CHILE Liinari: Nague, 20

Sept. 1980, 1$ (L. E. Pena, AMNH). Aconcrtgf/o.- Za-

pallar, 27 Nov. 1950. 29, Ic? (E. S. Ro.ss, A. E. Mich-

elbacher, CAS). Valparaiso: Valparaiso, 22 Dec. 197.3,

19 (W. C. Sedgwick, MCZ). Santiago: Malleco, Nov.

1979, 19 (L. Pena, AMNH). Curicd: El Coigo, 1-10

Oct. 1960, 6 (L. Pena, IRSNB). Niible: 40 km E San

Carlos, 24 Dec. 1950, 19 (E. S. Ross, A. E. Mich-

elbacher, CAS); Las Cabras, Dec. 1986, 79, 26 (L.

Umana, AMNH); Los Lleuques, 5-20 Dec. 1985, 69
(L. Umana, AMNH); Cobquecura, 12-14 Feb. 1950,

29 (L. E. Pena, IRSNB). Malleco. Contulmo, 1909,

1 9 (E. Reimoser, MCZ); El Manzano, nr. Contulmo,

15 Dec. 1985, 19, Id (L. E. Pena, AMNH); Na-

huelbuta Natl. Park, 12 Oct. 1976, 59 (L. E. Pena,

AMNH); Sierra Anahuelbuta, VV Angol, 1200 m, 2.3

Jan. 1951, 19 (E. S. Ross, A. E. Michelbacher, CAS).

Valdivia: Santo Domingo, 19 Sep. 1976, 2d (E. Krah-

mer, AMNH); Vaklixia!^ 12 Oct. 1976, 5 9, 2(5; 8 Dec.

1976, 19 (E. Krahmer, AMNH. MCZ); Purolon, NVV
Panguipulli, 10 Jan. 1985, Id (L. E. Peiia, AMNH).
O.wnio: Pucatrihue, coast, Jan.-Mar. 1968, 2 9, Id
(L. E. Pefia, AMNH, MCZ); Pucatrihue, 1-10 Feb.

1980, 19 (L. E. Pena, AMNH). Llancfuihiic: Lago
Chapo, Dec. 1968, 19 (L. E. Pena, MCZ); Los

Muermos, 19 Jan. 1951, 19 (E. S. Ross, A. E. Mich-

elbacher, CAS).

Molinaranea phaethontis (Simon)

Figures 56-65; Map 1

E

Araiu'ii.s phacflionti.s Simon 1896: 67. Female liolo-

tvpe from Sierra de Chilian, [Nuble Pnn.], Chile

(MNIIN), examined. Bonnet, 1955: 565.

Arauca phaethontis: Roewer, 1942: 67.

Description. Female from Valdivia,

Chile. Carapace light brown, darkest in

center (Fig. 59). Chelicerae, labium, en-

dites, sternum light brown. Coxae, legs

light brown, distal leg articles ringed with

brown. Abdomen with median, longitudi-

nal, light line flanked by a pair of dark

bands, and a light folium posteriorly (Fig.

59); venter with indistinct median, square

white patch (Fig. 60). Abdomen with a

pair of elongate, dorsal tubercles and a



MOLINARANEA, NiCOLEPEIRA • Levi 461

median posterior extension (Figs. 59-61).

Total length 7.5 mm. Carapace 2.5 mm
long, 2.2 wide in thoracic region, 1.3 wide

in cephalic region. First femur 2.5 mm,
patella and tibia 3.0, metatarsus 1.8, tarsus

0.7. Second patella and tibia 2.8 mm, third

1.7, fourth 2.5.

Male from Talca Prov., Chile. Carapace,

chelicerae, labium, endites, sternum light

brown. Eye region without black pigment.

Coxae, legs light brown without dark rings.

Dorsum of abdomen with a dark folium

(Fig. 64); venter with pair of white patches

and a pair of white spots adjacent to the

spinnerets (Fig. 65). Fourth coxa with one

macroseta. Second tibia thinner than first,

with few macrosetae. Abdomen oval (Fig.

64). Total length 5.3 mm. Carapace 2.3

mmlong, 2.0 wide, 0.9 wide behind lateral

eyes. First femur 2.6 mm, patella and tibia

3.5, metatarsus 2.0, tarsus 0.9. Second pa-

tella and tibia 2.9 mm, third 1.7, fourth

2.5.

Note. Males and females were matched
by elimination and by their similar color-

ation.

Variation. Total length of females 5.5-

8.2 mm, males 5.3-5.7. Illustrations were
made from a female from Valdivia and
male from Talca.

Diagnosis. Females and immatures may
be distinguished from others by the shape

of the abdomen, elongate with two long,

pointed tubercles (Figs. 59, 61). Females
are also distinguished by having a constric-

tion of the scape (Fig. 56). The male can

be distinguished from other Molinaranea

by having, the "upper" prong of the me-
dian apophysis longer than the "lower"

one (Figs. 62, 63), and from M. fernandez
by the curved tip of the embolus (left of

tooth at 1:00 of Fig. 62).

Specimens Examined. ARGENTINANeiiqiien:

Lago Lacar, Pucara, 10 Nov. 1978, IS (Mision Cient.

Danesa, ZMUC). CHILE Metropolitana: El Manza-
no, Santiago, 13 Oct. 1982, Ic? (L. E. Peiia, AMNH).
Talca: Andes at Alto de Vilches, 17-24 Oct. 1964, 16
(L. Pena, MCZ). Malleco: Malalcaliuello, 9-15 Dec.

1985, 29 (L. E. Pena, AMNH). Valdivia: Valdivia, 12

Oct. 1976, 29 (E. Kralimer, MCZ).

Molinaranea mammifera (Tullgren) new
combination

Figures 66-73; Map 1F

Arancus mammifcnis Tullgren, 1902: 34, pi. 3, fig. 5,

9 . Three female syntypes and 10 female paratypes

from upper and lower Aysen Valley, [Prov. Aisen],

Chile in the NRMS, examined.

Aranea mammifera: —Roewer, 1942: 846.

Araneiis mammifer: —Bonnet, 1955: 53-3.

Lariniacantha mantmifera: —Archer, 1963: 26.

Note. Bonnet changed the adjective

niamniifenis to a noun mammifer because

it had two ms; the adjective has only one
m, the noun has two. This is an unaccept-

able emendation.

Description. Female syntype. Carapace

orange-brown with white setae (Fig. 69).

Chelicerae brown with orange. Labium,
endites brown. Sternum dark brown. Cox-

ae light orange; distal leg articles ringed

brown on orange. Abdomen with contrast-

ing dark folium (Fig. 69); venter with a

pair of white spots on black, black area

with three anterior extensions (Fig. 70).

Abdomen elongate with a pair of dorsal

humps (Fig. 69). Total length 6.8 mm.
Carapace 2.4 mmlong, 2.0 wide in tho-

racic region, 1.2 wide behind posterior lat-

eral eyes. First femur 2.7 mm, patella and
tibia 3.1, metatarsus 2.0, tarsus 1.0. Sec-

ond patella and tibia 2.7 mm, third 1.6,

fourth 2.5

Male allotype. Coloration as in female.

Abdomen as in female (Fig. 73). Total

length 4.6 mm. Sternum, coxae without

macrosetae. Third and fourth femora with

line of macrosetae on ventral surface. Car-

apace 2.4 mmlong, 1.8 wide in thoracic

region, 0.9 wide behind posterior lateral

eyes. First femur 3.1 mm, patella and tibia

3.6, metatarsus 2.5, tarsus 2.2. Second pa-

tella and tibia 3.0 mm, third 1.8, fourth

2.4.

Note. Males and females were matched
on the basis of the similar elongate abdo-

men (Figs. 69, 73).

Variation. Total length of females 5.8-

8.0 mm, males 4.2-5.0. The illustrations

were made from a female paratype, and

the male from Villarica.



462 Bulletin Mitsetiiii of Comparative TjOoIo^ij, Vol. 755, No. 9

Diagnosis. Immatures can be distin-

guished from other species by the elongate

shape of the abdomen (Fig. 69) with a pair

of white spots on the black venter, close to

the spinnerets (Fig. 70). Adult females can

be separated by the short scape of the epi-

gynum, not extending beyond the poste-

rior of the base (Figs. 66, 67). The palpus

of the male differs by the wide U-shaped
conductor, (a C lying on its left side in Fig.

71) and the short, wide median apophysis

(Figs. 71, 72).

Natural History. Specimens have been
found in V'aldivian rain forest, by sweeping
at dusk at Osorno, in forest in Puyehue, in

mixed forest litter in Cautina, and in wet
forest in Aisen.

Spcciiitcns Examined. CHILE Concepcion: Ra-

muntcho, 22 Mar. 1975, 19 (T. Cekalovic, MCZ);
Hualpen, 3 Nov. 1975, 19 (T. Cekalovic, AMNH).
Malleco: Angol, Cordillera Nahuelbuta, 14-24 Feb.

1977, 19 (G. Moreno, AMNH). Cautin: 30 km NE
Villarrica, Jan. 1965, \S (L. Pefia, MCZ); Temuco
Cerro Nielo Natl. Park, 300 m, 13 Dec. 1984, 19 (S.,

J.
Peck, AMNH). Voldivia: 30 km WLa Union, 7-11

Feb. 1988, 19 (G. B. Edwards, FSCA). O.sorno. Ter-

mas de Puyehue, 10 Mar. 1965, Id (H. Levi, MCZ);
19-25 Dec. 1982, Ic? (A. Newton, M. Thayer,

AMNH); Parque Nacional Puyehue, 4.1 km E Anti-

cura, 430 m, 19-26 Dec. 1982, 16 (A. Newton, M.
Thayer, AMNH); Aguas Calientes, Parque Nacional

Puyehue, 31 Jan. 1985, 19 (N. Platnick, O. Francke,

AMNH). Chiloe: Chaiten, 1-100 m, 4 Dec. 1981, 19
(N. Platnick, R. Schuh, AMNH). Ai.serv Parque Na-
cional Rio Simpson, 22 km E Aisen, 5 Feb. 1985, 1 9

(N. Platnick, O. Francke, AMNH).

Nicolepeira new genus

Type species. Epeira flavifrons Nicolet, 1849. The
name is an arbitrary combination of letters linking

part of author Nicolet's name wath epeira. The ge-

neric name Nicolepeira is feminine.

Diagnosis. The male palpus, unlike that

of males of other araneid genera, has a

large conductor (C) that covers about one
fifth to one third of the bulb, giving the

palpus an unusual appearance for an ara-

neid (Figs. 87, 88, 98, 99, 111, 112). Al-

though the conductor is attached in the

center of the tegulum, it shows promi-
nently on the lateral side of the palpus
(Figs. 88, 99, 112). As in the palpi o{ Aca-
cesia, Micrathena, and Zi/giella species.

but unlike most other araneid palpi, the

Nicolepeira palpus has a modified sculp-

tured paracymbium (P in Fig. 90; Figs. 88,

89, 99, 112). The epigynum is also unusual

for an araneid. Of the three species two
have a septum separating paired depres-

sions, with the septum continuing poste-

riorly into the median posterior plate

(Figs. 77, 78, 101, 102). The third species,

Nicolepeira transversalis, has no septum
but has a median soft area bordered pos-

teriorly by the posterior median plate. In

two of the species the soft abdomen has

tubercles in unusual places for Araneidae
(Figs. 79-82, 105-108). The third species

has an Araneus-\ike spherical to triangular

abdomen (Figs. 94—96) with a pair of an-

terior, dorsal humps.
Singa and Hypososinga might be con-

fused with Nicolepeira because of their su-

perficially similar genitalia, but Singa and
Hypsosinga have a shiny, oval, longer than

wide abdomen, and are found in the noith

temperate area, not in South America. The
similarities are probably homoplasies.

Description. Females. Small, less than 6

mmin total length, thoracic i-egion of car-

apace less than 1.6 mmwide. Cephalic re-

gion of carapace almost as wide as thoracic

region (Figs. 74, 76). Eyes subequal or

posterior median eyes slightly larger than

anterior medians. Anterior median eyes

separated by a distance of 1.5 diameters,

and 2-4 diameters from laterals. Posterior

median eyes separated by a distance of 1-

1.5 diameters, 3^ diameters from the lat-

erals. Median eyes form a square. Height

of clypeus about equal to diameter of an-

terior median eye. Abdomen soft. In Ni-

colepeira transversalis the abdomen is Ar-

aneus-\ike (Figs. 95, 96), in flavifrons it is

wider than long with two or more anteiior

lateral tubercles (Figs. 79-82), in hicau-

data it is longer than wide with two pairs

of posterior lateral tubercles (Figs. 105-

108). In all three species the shape of the

abdomen is variable among individuals

(Figs. 79-81, 94, 95, 105-110).

Males. Width of carapace equals that of

female. Total length less because of small



MOLINARANEA, NiCOLEPEIRA • Levi 463

Figures 56-65. Molinaranea phaethontis (Simon). 56-61, female. 56-58, epigynum. 56, ventral. 57, lateral. 58, posterior. 59,

dorsal. 60, abdomen, ventral. 61 , abdomen, lateral. 62-65, male. 62, left palpus. 63, median apophysis. 64, dorsal. 65, abdomen,

ventral.

Figures 66-73. M. mammifera (Tullgren). 66-70, female. 66-68, epigynum. 66, ventral. 67, lateral. 68, posterior. 69, dorsal.

70, abdomen, ventral. 71-73, male. 71, palpus. 72, median apopfiysis. 73, dorsal.

Scale lines: genitalia, 0.1 mm; others, 1.0 mm.



464 Bulletin Miisciitu of Comparative Zoolofit/, Vol. 155. No. 9

abdomen (Figs. 106, 113). Cephalic region

of carapace wider than hah' the width of"

thoracic region (Figs. 83, 85). Eyes sube-

qual or posterior median eyes shghtly larg-

er than anterior medians. Anterior median
eyes separated by a distance of 1.3-1.5 di-

ameters and 2-5 diameters from laterals.

Posterior median eyes separated by a dis-

tance of 1-2.2 diameters, 3-5 diameters

from laterals (Fig. 83). Height of cly|3eus

about one diameter or less of anterior me-
dian eye (Fig. 85). Endite tooth present (at

4:00 in Fig. 85), reduced in N. tronsver-

salis. Palpal patella with one macroseta

(Fig. 85), except no macroseta in N. trans-

versalis. No hook on first coxa, no groove

on second femur. Second tibia may be

thinner than first.

Genitalia. The epigyna lack a scape but

may have a flat septum separating the two
sides (Figs. 77, 78, 101, 102), or the sep-

tum may be lacking (Figs. 91, 92).

The large conductor (C) of the male
palpus (Fig. 90) is attached in the middle

of the tegulum as in genera in which the

palpus has a paramedian apophysis, Para-

wixia, and Molinaranea. An unusual, extra

sclerite above the radix in N. fiavifrou.s

(PM center of Fig. 90, at 10:00 in Fig. 87),

although it does not have the usual shape

of the paramedian apophysis, is probably

its homolog.

Relationship. In N. bicaudata the ab-

domen has a laterally biforked posterior

end (Fig. 106), as is otherwise found in the

American representative of Molinaranea

(Fig. 8), in Allocyclosa (Levi, 1999, fig. 13),

Cyrtophora (Levi, 1997, fig. 152), and in

Parawixia chiibut (Fig. 117). The biforked

tail may be a synapomorphy with Allocij-

elosa. most likely a homoplasy of Ci/i-fo-

))hora.

The carapace shape (Figs. 74, 83) is

most like that of Parawixia (Levi, 1992,

figs. 1, 3) probably a synapomoiphy
The septum found in the epigyniuu

(Figs. 77, 78, 101, 102) resembles the

scape ofCyelo.sa (Levi, 1999, figs. 31-33).

The structiue has been lost in N. trans-

ver.^alis (Fig. 91) and independently in Al-

locyclosa bifurca (Levi, 1999, fig. 6).

The large conductor (C) embedding an

embolic filament (E) (Fig. 90) is probably

a synapomoiphy with the similar-sized

conductor of Cyclosa (Levi, 1999, fig. 39).

The shape of the sclerite considered the

paramedian apophysis (PM in Fig. 90) is

most similar in outline to the bar-shaped

tip of the Cyclosa paramedian apophysis

(Levi, 1999, figs. 39, 330), probably a syn-

apomoiphy. In Cyclosa the median apoph-
ysis is partly underneath the conductor
(Levi, 1999, 'm in fig. 39); in N. flavifrons

the median apophysis is pushed "down" by
the conductor (Figs. 88, 90).

The palpi of Nicolepeira have an un-

common, sculptured paracymbium (4:00

in Fig. 88, 89; P in Fig. 90). A sculptured

paracymbium is found also in Zy^ella

(Fig. 131), Micrathena (Levi, 1985, P in

fig. 9) and some other araneid genera. I

consider these stiaictures homoplasies be-

cause, based on other characters, the gen-

era are not related.

The similar cone-shaped palpal tibia of

N. tranver.salis (Figs. 98, 99) and Zygiella

(Figs. 129, 130) are plesiomoiphies.

Natural History. Nothing is knowai of

the habits of the three species, except that

they are found in shrubby vegetation in

woods.
Distribution. Only three species are

known, all limited to Chile.

Separating^ Species. All three species

have distinct genitalia and also a variable

but distinct shape of the abdomen.

Keys to thf. Species of Nicolepeiha

1. Abdomen usually longer than wide with pos-

terior end forked (Figs. 105-110, 113);

male palpus with coiled conductor as in

Figures 111 and 112 I)icaitc1ata

- Abdomen as wide as long (Figs. 95, 100) or

wider than long (Figs. 80, 86), conductor

curved (Figs. 87, 98, 99) 2

2(1). Abtlomen triangular to spherical, as wide

as long, with one pair of dorsal humps
(Figs. 94-96), epigynuin without a sep-

tum (Fig. 91); palpus as in Figures 98

and 99. with conical tibia and without

patellar macroseta trance rsalis



MOLINARANEA, NiCOLEPEIRA • Levi 465

Map. 2. Distribution of Nicolepeira species and of Parawixia chubut.

Abdomen usually wider than long; that of

female with at least two pairs of tuber-

cles (Figs. 79-81); venter with black

band enclosing two anterior white spots

(Fig. 82); male palpus as in Figures 87-

90, with tibia irregular disk-shaped (at

6:00 in Figs. 89, 90), patella with one
seta (Fig. 85) flaolfrons

Nicolepeira flavifrons (Nicolet) new
combination

Figures 74-90; Map 2A

Epeira flavifrons Nicolet, 1849: 507, pi. 5, fig. 8, 9

.

Female specimens from near Santiago, Chile

(MNHN), lost.



466 Bulletin Miisciun of Compdnitiie Z(H)l()^t/, Vol. 155, No. 9

Epeirci hijadesi Simon, 1884: 121, pi. 3, figs. 5, 6, 9.

Female holotype from I.sla Hoste, Orange Bav,

[Prov. Antarctica], in MNHN22346, examined. Si-

mon, 1887: 11, pi. 2, fig. 3, 9. NEWSYNONYMY.
Aroneus hijadesi: —Simon, 1904: 95. Bonnet, 1955:

520.

Aranca fi(ivifrom:—Y{oe\\'v\\ 1942: 842.

Aranea hijadesi: —Hoewer, 1942: 844.

Araneii.s jlaiifrons: —Bonnet, 1955: 503.

Parawixia flavifrons: —Archer, 1963: 25.

Parawixia zif^za^ Mello-Leitao. This name may be a

nomen iiiiditiu because no description conld be

fonnd. Specimen from Maullin, Chile, in MNRJ,
examined.

Note. Epeira flavifrons is illustrated in

Nicolet with two pairs of lateral tubercles,

leaving no doubt as to its identity. Simon
adequately illustrated the epigynum oi hij-

adesi, but apparently did not recognize

Nicolet's illustration. Simon's specimen
showed only two tubercles on the abdo-
men. Epeira hijadesi is described from a

female; the male with this collection

(which I erroneously marked lectoty[3e

when I examined it in 1988) was appar-

ently added to the collection, sometime in

the 19th centuiy, before type specimens
were segregated from others.

Description. Female from Punta Are-

nas, Chile. Carapace brown, eye region

lightest, sides of thorax dark brown (Figs.

79, 81). Chelicerae yellow proximally,

brown distally. Labium, endites, sternum
brown. Coxae and distal leg articles yellow

with narrow brown rings. Abdomen white

with dorsal, symmetrical dark patches and
lines (Figs. 79, 80); venter with narrow
black band, anteriorly enclosing a pair of

white spots (Fig. 82). Abdomen wider than

long, with a pair of large, anterior, dorsal

tubercles and three pairs of smaller tuber-

cles (Figs. 79-81). Total length 4.7 mm.
Carapace 1.8 mmlong, 1.6 wide in tho-

racic region, 1.3 wide behind posterior lat-

eral eyes. First femur 1.3 mm, patella and
tibia 2.0, metatarsus 1.1, tarsus 0.5. Sec-

ond patella and tibia 1.7 mm, third 0.9,

fourth 1.4.

Male from Cordillera Nahuelbuta,
Chile. Coloration similar to that of female,

legs ringed. Abdomen venter black with

one pair of white spots close to genital fur-

row. Abdomen wider than long (Fig. 86).

Palpal patella with one macroseta. Total

length 4.7 mm. Carapace 1.7 mmlong, 1.7

wide in thoracic region, 1.5 wide behind
posterior lateral eyes. First femur 2.0 mm,
patella and tibia 2.5, metatarsus 1.7, tarsus

0.7. Second patella and tibia 2.3 mm, third

1.4, fourth 1.7.

Note. Males and females were collected

together. Also, they share the white pig-

ment spots on the black ventral band (Fig.

82).

Variation. Total length of females 4.7-

6.5 mm, males 4.3^.7 mm. The shape of

the abdomen, number of tubercles, and
the shape of the septum of the epigynum
are variable. Figures 74-76, 80, 83-85,

and 88 came from Dalcahue specimens;

the specimen in Fig. 81 came from Nuble
Province. Other illustrations were made
from a female from Punta Arenas, and a

male from Nahuelbuta.

Diagnosis. Females are distinguished

from the other two species by having the

abdomen wider than long with a variable

number of pairs of tubercles on each side

(Figs. 79-81), a ventral black band con-

taining an anterior a pair of white spots

(Fig. 82), and by the large, round septum
of the epigynum (fig. 77). Males have the

abdomen wider than long (Fig. 86), the

palpus with a large, curved conductor

(Figs. 87, 88, 90), and the median apoph-
ysis with a long tooth (Figs. 87, 90).

Specimens Examined. CHILE O'Higgins: Cacha-

poal. Las Cabras, 28, 29 Dec. 1986, 1 9 (L. Umana,
AMNH). Nuble: Los Lleuques [?], Dec. 1985, 39;
Dec. 1986, 19 (L. Umana, AMNH). Malleco: Pichin-

pehuen, Cordillera Nahuelbuta, Jan. 1959, 99, 7d
(L. E. Pefia, IRSNB); Butamalal, 1200 m, 26 Jan.

1934, Id (L. E. Pena, IRSNB). Chiloe: Dalcahue, 1-

4 Apr. 1968, 19, Id (L. E. Pena, MCZ). Magallanes:

Punta Arenas, Quinta Pillet, 14 Jan. 1966, 19, Id;

26 Feb. 1969, 2 9 (T. Cekalovic, MCZ).

Nicolepeira transversalis (Nicolet), new
combination

Figures 91-100; Map 2B

Epeira transversalis Nicolet, 1849: 493. Males and
females from Chile in MNHN, lost (?). Simon,

1864: 263.



MOLINARANEA, NiCOLEPEIRA • Levi 467

Figures 74-90. Nicolepeira flavifrons (Nicolet). 74-82, female. 74, carapace. 75, carapace and chelicera. 76, eye region and

chelicerae. 77, 78, epigynum. 77, ventral. 78, posterior. 79-81, dorsal. 82, abdomen, ventral. 83-90, male. 83, carapace. 84,

carapace and chielicera. 85, eye region, chelicerae, and right palpus. 86, dorsal. 87, left palpus, mesal. 88, palpus, ventral. 89,

paracymbium. 90, palpus, expanded, mesal.

Abbreviations: A, terminal apophysis; C, conductor; E, embolus; M, median apophysis; PfVI, paramedian apophysis; R, radix; T,

tegulum.

Scale lines: genitalia, 0.1 mm; others, 1.0 mm.



468 Biilh'ti)! Miiscinn of Coiiifxirdtivc 7,(n)I()'^i/, Vol. 155, No. 9

.Xraiira Iransvcr.sali.s: —Roevver, 1942: 854.

.\r(iucii.s tmnsvcrsalis: —Bonnet, 1955: 613.

Xco.sronclla transversalis: —ArcluT, 196.3: 28.

Note. Nicolets description fits this spe-

cies.

Description. Female holot)'}De. Carapace
yellowish, dusky brown on sides, in center

underlain bv white pigment; white setae

on sides (Fig. 94). Cheficerae orange. La-

bium, endites dusky brown. Sternum dark

brown. Coxae yellow. Distal articles of legs

yellowish with dusly rings. Dorsum of ab-

domen white with anterior transverse dark

band and pairs of black patches posteriorly

(Figs. 94, 95); venter with dusky band
from pedicel to behind spinnerets (Fig.

97). Abdomen as wide as long, with a pair

of anterior, dorsal tubercles (Figs. 94-96).

Total length 4.5 mm. Carapace 1.7 mm
long, 1.6 wide, 0.9 wide behind eyes. Total

length 3.4 mm. Carapace 1.6 mmlong, 1.3

wide in thoracic region, 0.7 wide behind
posterior lateral eyes. First femur 1.9 mm,
patella and tibia 2.4, metatarsus 1.4, tarsus

0.5. Second patella and tibia 2.0 mm, third

1.1, fourth 1.7.

Male from Ensenada, Chile. Carapace
dusky yellow, in center underlain by white

pigment. Chelicerae, labium, endites, ster-

num brown. Coxae yellow; distal leg arti-

cles yellow with light brown rings. Dorsum
of abdomen white with tiny black spots,

venter with a median dusky band from
pedicel to and including spinnerets. Palpal

patella without macrosetae. Palpal tibia

cone-shaped (Figs. 98, 99). Total length

2.9 mm. Carapace 1.5 mmlong, 1.3 wide
in thoracic region, 0.7 wide behind pos-

terior lateral eyes. First femur 1.9 mm, pa-

tella and tibia 2.4, metatarsus 1.6, tarsus

0.5. Second patella and tibia 1.9 nmi, third

0.9, fourth 1.4.

Note. Males and females were collected

together.

Variation. Total length of females 3.5-

5.5 mm, males 2.9-3.5. Figures 91-93 il-

lustrate specimens from Las Cabras; Fig-

ure 94 specimen from Isla Teja; Figure 95
specimen from Nuble Province; and Fig-

vires 98-100 a male from Villarrica.

Dia^inosis. Females are distinguished by
having the abdomen about as long as wide
with one pair of humps (Figs. 94-97). The
epigynum is without septum and without

scape (Fig. 91), and the posterior median
plate of the epigynum is triangular (Fig.

92). Males differ by the shape of median
apophysis (center in Fig. 98) and conduc-
tor of the palpus (at 3:00 in Fig. 98), and
the wide diagonal sclerite (between 2:00

and 10:00 in Fig. 99).

Natural History. Specimens were col-

lected in Podocaq)tis association, at Los
Muermos.

Spccitncus Examined. CHILE Nuble: Los Lleu-

ques [?], 5-20 Dec. 1985, 29 (L. Umana, AMNH).
Cachapoal: Las Cabras, 26-28 Dee. 1986, 2 9 (L.

Umana, AMNH). Bio-Bio: 5 km \W Tucapel, 28 Dee.

1950, 29 (E. S. Ross, A. E. Miehelbaeher, CAS). Mal-

leeo: CJontulmo, 1909, 19 (E. Reimoser, MCZ). Cati-

tin: Villarrica, 27-28 P>b. 1979, 1<5 (L. E. Pena,

AMNH); CJhacamo, WTemuco, NVV of Nueva Im-

perial, 17-23 Feb. 1981, 16 (L. E. Pena, AMNH).
Valdivia: Huachoeopihue, 7 Mar. 1965, Id (H. Levi,

MCZ); Isla Teja, 6 Mar. 1965, 2 imm., 19, 2(5 (H.

Levi, MCZ). Uanqnihue: 2-3 km NWEnsenada, 18

March 1965, IS (H. W. Levi, MCZ); 4 km S Los

Muermos, 170 m, 12 Nov 1966, 19 (M. E. Imdn, E.

I. Schlinger, CAS). Chiloe: Isla de Chiloe, Pta. Car-

men, Quellon, 15-19 Mar. 1981, 19 (L. E. Pena,

AMNH); Dalcahue, 1-4 Apr. 1968, 19 (L. E. Pena,

MCZ). PaJeua: Chaiten, Dec. 1985, 2 9 (L. E. Pena,

AMNH).

Figures 91-100. Nicolepeira transversalis (Nicolet). 91-97, female. 91-93, epigynum. 91, ventral. 92, posterior. 93, cleared,

dorsal. 94, 95, dorsal. 96, abdomen, lateral. 97, abdomen, ventral. 98-100, male. 98, 99, left palpus. 98, mesal. 99, ventral. 100,

dorsal.

Figures 101-113. N. bicaudata (Nicolet). 101-110, female. 101-104, epigynum. 101, 103, ventral. 102, 104, posterior. 105,

106, dorsal. 107, abdomen, ventral. 108-110, abdomen, lateral. 111-113, male. 111, palpus, mesal. 112, palpus, ventral. 113,

dorsal.

Scale lines: genitalia, 0.1 mm; others, 1.0 mm.



MOLINARANEA, NiCOLEPEIRA • Levi 469



470 Bulletin Miiscitui of Comparative 7a)oIo^i/. Vol. 155, No. 9

Nicotepeira bicaudata (Nicolet), new
combination

Figures 101-113; Map 2C

Epeira carenuta Nicolet, 1849: 509. Female from Val-

divia, in MNHNlost. NEWSYNONYMY.
Epeira bicaudata Nicolet, 1849: 510, pi. 5, fig. 11, 9.

Specimens came from Chile. Simon, 1864: 263.

Aranea bicaudata: —Roewer, 1942: 837.

Aranea carenata: —Roewer, 1942: 838.

Araneus bicandntus: —Bonnet, 1955: 442.

Araneus carenatiis: —Bonnet, 1955: 452.

Note. The .shape of the abdomen match-

es Nicolet's description of E. carenata.

However, the name bicaudata is used be-

cause its female was ilhistrated by Nicolet.

Description. Female from Putatrihue,

Chile. Carapace orange-brown, sides of

thorax dark brown (Fig. 106). Chelicerae,

labium, endites brown. Sternum dark
brown. Coxae and distal leg articles light

browai; distal articles ringed. Abdomen
white, gray, and black with irregular patch-

es (Figs. 105, 106); venter gray with pair

of small, indistinct light patches in front of

spinnerets (Fig. 107). Abdomen with a

pair of dorsolateral tubercles and two pairs

of posterior tubercles on an extension

(Figs. 105-107). Total length 6.1 mm. Car-

apace 1.9 mmlong, 1.5 wide in thoracic

region, 1.3 wide behind posterior lateral

eyes. First femur 1.7 mm, patella and tibia

2.3, metatarsus 1.3, tarsus 0.7. Second pa-

tella and tibia 1.8 mm, third 1.1, fourth 1.3

Male from Dalcahue. Coloration lighter

than in female. Abdomen with specks of

white, venter as in female. Palpal patella

with one macroseta. Second, tibia thinner

than first, not modified. Abdomen with

four posterior tubercles (Fig. 113). Total

length 5.1 mm. Carapace 2.3 mmlong, 1.8

wide in thoracic region, 1.4 wide behind
posterior lateral eyes. First femur 2.5 mm,
patella and tibia 3.4, metatarsus 2.0, tarsus

0.7. Second patella and tibia 2.5 mm, third

1.3, fourth 1.9.

Note. The only male found, the one de-

scribed, is lightly sclerotized and may be
freshly molted (Figs. 111-113). Males' and
females were matched by elimination and

on the basis of the male s similarly shaped
abdomen (Fig. 113).

Variation. Total length of females 4.9-

6.2 mm. The posterior extension of the ab-

domen is variable (Figs. 105-110). Figures

101, 102, 106, 109, and 110 were made
from specimens from Malleco; Figures

107 and 108 from specimens from Puta-

trihue; Figures 111—113 from specimens
from Dalcahue. The carapace of the only

male seems slightly larger than that of the

female (Fig. 113).

Diagnosis. The female is distinguished

from other species by the unusual shape
of the abdomen: one or two pairs of ter-

minal, side by side tubercles and the con-

cave sides of the posterior of the abdomen
(Figs. 105, 106). Unlike N.flavifrons (Fig.

77) N. bicaudata has the septum of the

epigynum longer than wide (Figs. 101,

103). The abdomen of the male is similar

to that of the female, and the enormous
conductor of the palpus covers most of the

palpal bulb e.xcept for an S-shaped area

(Fig. 111).

Specimens Examined. C^HILE Petorca: Zapallar, 27

Nov. 1950, 19 (E. S. Ross, A. E. Miclielbacher, CAS).
Santiago: Q. Cordoba, coast, 15-20 Feb. 1979, 1?
(L. E. Peiia, AMNH). Cauquenes: Cobquecura, Tre-

gualemu, 31 Dec. 1958, 1$; 12-18 Feb. 1954, Id (L.

E. Pena, IRSNB). Nuble: Los Lleuques [?], 5-20
Dec. 1985, 19 (L. Umana, AMNH). Malleco: El

Manzano, nr. Contulmo, 15 Dec. 1985, 19 (L. E.

Pena, AMNH); Puren Contulmo Natur. Mon., mixed
evergreen forest, 13 Feb. 1985, 19 (S.,

J.
Peck,

AMNH), Valdivia: Purolon, NWPanguipulli, 10 Jan.

1985, 19 (L. E. Pena, AMNH). O.somo: Putatrihue,

12 Apr. 1968, 19 (L. E. Pefia, MCZ). Llanquihue:

Ensenada, 1 Dec. 1988, 1 9 (V. D., B. Roth, CAS).

Chiloe: Dalcahue, 15 Feb. 1954, IS (L. E. Pena,

IRSNB).

Parawixia chubut new species

Figures 114-118; Map 2D

llolotype. Female holotyjie from El Hoyo, Chubut,
Argentina, 10 Jan. 1962 (A. Kovacs) in AMNH.The
specific name is a noun in apposition after the lo-

cality.

Description. Female holotype. Cara-

pace, chelicerae, labium, endites, sternum
dark brown. Coxae and distal leg articles

dark brown. Abdomen dark brown with



MOLINARANEA, NiCOLEPEIRA • Levi 471

Figures 114-118. Parawixia chubut new species, female. 114-116, epigynum. 114, ventral. 115, lateral. 116, posterior. 117,

dorsal. 118, abdomen, lateral.

Figures 119-123. Ocrepeira venustula (Keyserling). 119-122, female. 119-121, epigynum. 119, ventral. 120, lateral. 121,

posterior. 122, dorsal. 123, male, left palpus.

Figures 124-131. Zygiella x-notata (Clerck). 124-128, female. 124-126, epigynum. 124, ventral. 125, lateral. 126, posterior.

127, dorsal. 128, abdomen, ventral. 129-131, male palpus. 129, mesal. 130, ventral. 131, lateral witfi sfiaded paracymbium.

Abbreviations: A, terminal apopfiysis; C, conductor; E, embolus; M, median apophysis; P, paracymbium; PM, paramedian apophi-

ysis; R, radix; SA, subterminal apophysis; Tl, tibia; Y, cymbium.

Scale lines: genitalia, 0.1 mm; others, 1.0 mm.



472 Bulletin Miisciini of Com^xinithc Zoolo^t/. Vol. 155, No. 9

tiin l^rowaiish-white spots and symmetrical

black patches (Fig. 117); venter without

distinct marks. Eyes subequal. Anterior

median eves 1 diameter apart, 2.2 diame-
ters from laterals. Posterior median eyes

1.2 diameters apart. Ocular trapezoid wid-

er than long, widest in front. Height of

clvpeus equals 1.7 diameters of anterior

median eve. Abdomen with four pairs of

lateral tubercles, four pairs posterior, and
one anterior median. Total length 12.0

mm. Carapace 5.1 mmlong, 4.5 wide in

thoracic region, 2.3 wide behind posterior

lateral eyes. First femur 4.0 mm, patella

and tibia 5.6, metatarsus 3.1, tarsus 1.4.

Second patella and tibia 5.1 mm, third 2.9,

fourth 4.7.

Variation. Total length of females 11.5—

12.0 mm. The illustrations were made
from the female holotype.

Diagnosis. The large and long tubercles

of the abdomen distinguish P. chuhut from
other Parawixia species. The epigynum
(Figs. 114-116) has a relatively long scape

and a transverse posterior median plate.

Natural History. The specimens from El

Bolson (Feb. 1961) were collected from a

wire fence at night.

Specimens Examined. ARGENTINARio Negro: El

Bolson, 1958, 19; 1 Feb. 1961, 89, 14 imm.; 27 Sept.

1961, 4 imm. (all A. Kovacs, AMNH). Chubut: El

Hoyo, 1958, 19, 1 imm. (A. Kovacs, AMNH).
CHILE Cmiffn: Rio Huachitivo [?], 12 Feb. 1981,

19 (T. Cekaknic, AMNH).

Ocrepeira venustula (Keyserling)

Figures 119-123

Epeira venustula Keyserling, 1880: .308, pi. 4, fig. 11,

9. Female holot\pe from Nova Friburgo, Est. Rio

de Janeiro, Brazil, in the L. Koch collection, lost.

Arancu.s alhisecta Mello-Leitao, 19.36: 127, pi. 15. 9.

F'emale holotype from Paputlo, [Prov. Petorca],

Chile (MNRJ), lost. Bonnet, 19.55: 127. NEW
SYNONYMY.

Aranca all >isen a :—l\oc\\'t'r, 1942: 886.

Molina ranca alhisecta:-— Ia'\\, 1991: 177. Platnick,

1993: 451.

Ocrepeira venustula:— Lvvi, 1993: 94. figs. 29-33,

14,3_154, $, (J.

Note. Mello-Leitao s illustration of A. al-

hisecta is recognizable.

Description. Female from Angol, Chile.

C'arapace brown, with white setae, sides

dark browni (Fig. 122). Chelicerae, labium,

endites dark brown. Sternum uneven
brown. Coxae and distal leg articles brown
with indistinct darker rings. Abdomen
brown with a transverse white line be-

tween two tubercles (Fig. 122); area an-

terior of white line darker than area pos-

terior of line; venter brown. Abdomen
with a pair of dorsal tubercles (Fig. 122).

Total length 9.3 mm. Carapace 4.3 mm
long, 3.5 wide in thoracic region, 2.3 wide
in cephalic I'egion. First femur 3.6 mm,
patella and tibia 4.8, metatarsus 3.0, tarsus

1.3. Second patella and tibia 4.4 mm, third

3.6, fourth 4.8.

Male from Nuble, Chile. Coloration

lighter than that of female. Carapace, ster-

num, coxae, light brown. Distal leg articles

light brown, ringed darker brown. Abdo-
men with gray folium and brown tips of

humps, venter gray with an indistinct pair

of white patches in front of spinnerets. Oc-
ular quadrangle square. Clypeus height

equals 1.8 diameters of anterior median
eye. Endite with tooth. Palpal patella with

one macroseta. First coxa with hook. Third
and fourth coxa and trochanter each with

one short macroseta. Femora, except
third, with a line of short, ventral macro-

setae. Abdomen as in female. Total length

5.0 mm. Carapace 4.1 mmlong, 3.6 wide
in thoracic region, 1.6 wide behind pos-

terior lateral eyes. First femur 3.8 mm, pa-

tella and tibia 4.8, metatarsus 3.0, tarsus

1.0. Second patella and tibia 3.9 mm, third

2.7, fourth 3.9.

Variation. Total length of females 7.3-

9.3 mm, males 5.0—8.3 mm. The illustra-

tions are of a female from Angol and the

male from Pinto.

Diag^nosis. The scape beyond the base

of the epigynum is about as long as the

length of the base (Fig. 119). The shape

of tlie large median apophysis distinguish-

es the male from others (Fig. 123).

Records. CHILE Elqui: La Serena, Feb. 1947, IcJ

(M. Pino, AMNH): .50 km S La Serena, Dec. 1950,

\S (E. S. Ross, A. E. Michelbacher, CAS). Choapa:
El Bato, E of Illapel, 10 Oct. 1985, lc5 (L. E. Pena,



MOLINARANEA, NiCOLEPEIRA • Levi 473

AMNH). San Felipe: Putaendo, 28 Nov. 1981, 29
(M. Pino, AMNH). Region Metropolitana: San Ma-
nuel, S of" Melipilla, 6-8 Dec. 1980, IS (L. E. Pena,

AMNH). Talca: 35 km N Talca, 22 Dec. 1950, 19

(E. S. Ross, A. E. Michelbacher, CAS). Concepcion:

Escuadron, 11 Nov. 1979, 16 (T. Cekalovic, AMNH).
Nuble: 4 km E Pinto, 5 Jan. 1976, 16 (G. Moreno,

MCZ). Malleco: Angol, 29 Jan. 1951, 69, 2d (E. S.

Ross, A. E. Michelbacher, CAS). Cmitin: 16 km NE
Pucon, 12 Jan. 1951, 19 (E. S. Ross, A. E. Michel-

bacher. CAS).

Zygiella x-notata (Clerck)

Figures 124-131

Araneus x-notatus Clerck, 1758: 46, pi. 2, fig. 5. A
Clerck specimen bearing this name in NRMS, not

examined.

Zilla bosenbergi KeyserUng, 1878: 575, pi. 14, figs. 4,

5, 9 , 6 . Female and male syntypes from Uruguay

in BMNH. Synonymized by Levi, 1974.

Larinio mmiUiana Mello-Leitao, 1951: 331, figs. 5, 6,

6. Male holotype from Maullin, Chile. Synony-

mized by Levi, 1974.

Zygiella x-notata.— Levi 1974: 276, figs. 21-31, 57.

58, 9,6.

Description. Female from Peulla, Llan-

quihue, Chile. Carapace orange (Fig. 127).

Chelicerae, labium, endites, sternum or-

ange. Coxae and distal leg articles orange,

ringed brown. Abdomen white with dorsal

dark patches and lines, forming a large

oval (Fig. 127); venter with median black

band bordered by white band on sides

(Fig. 128). Eyes subequal. Anterior medi-

an eyes their diameter apart, their diame-

ter from laterals. Posterior median eyes 0.8

diameter apart, 1.5 diameters from later-

als. Ocular trapezoid square. Height of

clypeus equals 0.6 diameter of anterior

median eye. Abdomen oval, widest in mid-

dle, without tubercles (Fig. 127). Total

length 6.9 mm. Carapace 2.6 mmlong, 2.2

wide in thoracic region, 1.4 wide behind
posterior lateral eyes. First femur 3.4 mm,
patella and tibia 4.3, metatarsus 3.2, tarsus

0.1. Second patella and tibia 3.2 mm, third

1.85, fourth 2.6.

Male from Llanquihue Prov., Chile.

Coloration slightly darker than in female.

Eye sizes and spacing as in female. Clyp-

eus height 0.8 diameter of anterior median
eye. Endite with tooth, faced by a tubercle

on palpal trochanter. Palpal tibia cone-

shaped (Figs. 129-131), patella with one
macroseta. First coxa without hook. Sec-

ond tibia thicker than first. Abdomen as in

female. Total length 5.5 mm. Carapace 3.0

mmlong, 2.4 wide in thoracic region, 1.3

wide behind posterior lateral eyes. First

femur 3.6 mm, patella and tibia 5.7, meta-

tarsus 5.0, tarsus 0.9. Second patella and
tibia 3.3 mm, third 2.0, fourth 2.8.

Note. The illustrations were made from

specimens from Llanquihue Prov, Chile.

Diagnosis. The coloration, abdomen
widest in middle (Figs. 127, 128), and the

slightly projecting epigynum distinguish

females (Figs. 124-126); the palpal struc-

ture and cone-shaped tibia (Figs. 129-131)

distinguish males.

Palpal Stnictiire. The cone-shaped pal-

pal tibia (TI in Figs. 129-131) has numer-
ous trichobothria. The paracymbium (P in

Figs. 130, 131) is modified into a plate.

The saberlike embolus (E) lies on the con-

ductor (C). The conductor (C) of Zygiella

is attached to the edge of the tegulum (T

in Fig. 130). The round median apophysis

(M) is attached "below" the radix (R in

Fig. 129) and does not project from the

bulb as it does in Ocrepeira (Fig. 123) or

Molinaranea (Fig. 19). The paramedian

apophysis (PM in Fig. 123) terminal

apophysis (A), and subterminal apophysis

(SA), not found in Zygiella, are present in

Ocrepeira (Fig. 123) and Molinaranea

(Fig. 19).

Natural History. This species is import-

ed from Europe. In Chile, Z. x-notata is

found on man-made sti*uctures, garden

fences, houses. The upper half of the orb-

web has a section that lacks sticky lines.

Records. ARGENTINABuenos Aires: Buenos Ai-

res, 25 Mar. 1912, 19
(J.

Methes, MACN); Tres Ar-

royos, 38°23'S; 60°17'W, 15 Jan. 1943, Ic? (Sorgen-

tini, MLP); Estacion Ri'o Lujan del Ferra Carril Mi-

tre, 11 Jan. 1980, 29 (Zanetik, Goloboff, MACN).
CHILE Juan Fernandez hi: Mas Afuera Quebrada

Casa, 13-31 Mar. 1962, 19 (B. Malkin. AMNH).
Connnon from Santiago south to Puerto Montt.

LITERATURE CITED

Archer, A. F. 1963. Catalogo de las Araiias Chilenas

de las Familias de la Division Metarachnae. Pub-



474 Bulletin Miisciiiii of ('oiufxirativc 7a>(>I(><:^ij, Vol. 155, No. 9

licacion Ocasionales del Museo Nacional dc His-

toria Natural, Santiago de Chile, 1: 1-32.

BoNNFT, P. 1945. Bibliograpliia Araneoruni. Tou-

louse: Les Freres Douladure, 1: 1-S32.

. 1955. Bibliographia Araneoruni. TouIou.se:

Les Freres Douladure, 2(1): 1-918.

CarMICH.\EL, L. D. 1973. Correlation between seg-

ment length and spine eounts in two spider spe-

cies of Aranctis (.Xrani'ae: Araueidae). Ps\clu\

80: 62-69.

CLERCK, C. 175S [1757]. Aranei S\ecici. Stockholm,

Sweden. 154 pp.
H.\RROD,

J.
C, H. W. Levi, and L. Leibe\sper(;eh.

1991 (1990). The Neotropical orbweavers of" the

genus Larinia (Araneae: Araueidae). Psyche, 97:

241-265.

HOGG, H. R. 1913. Some Falkland Island spiders.

Proceedings of the Zoological Societx of London.

1913: 37-50, pi. 1, 2. '

Key.sERLING, E. 1S78. Spinnen aus Uruguay und ei-

nigen anderen Gegenden Amerikas. Verhandlun-

gen der k. k. zoologisch— botanischen Gesell-

schaft in Wien, 27: 571-624.
. 1880. Neue Spinnen aus Amerika. Verhand-

lungen der k. k. zoologisch— botanischen Gesell-

schaft in Wien, 29: 293-350.

Le\I, H. W. 1964. Nineteenth century South Amer-
ican araneology. Papeis Avadsos do Departmento
de Zoologia, Sao Paulo, 16(1): 9-19.

. 1967. The theridiid fauna of Chile. Bulletin

of the Musetun of (Comparative Zoolog)', 136: 1-

20.

. 1968. The spider genera Gen and Argiope in

America (Araneae: Araueidae). Bulletin of tlie

Museum of Comparative Zoology, 136(9): 319-
352.

. 1970. The Rat ill fi group of the orbvveaver

genus EriopJwra in North America (Araneae: Ar-

aueidae). Psyche, 77: 280-302.
. 1974. The orb-weayer genus Zi/^iella. Bul-

letin of tlie Museum of Comparative Zoology,

146: 267-290.
. 1985. The spiny orb-weaver genera Micrafh-

ena and Chaetacis (Araneae: Araueidae). Bulletin

of the Museum of Comparative Zoology, 150:

429-618.
. 1991. The Neotropical and Mexican species

of the orb-weaver genera Araiieit.s, DtiJ)ic])cir(i

and Aculepeira (Araneae: Araueidae). Bulletin of

the Museum of Comparative Zoology, 152: 167-

315.

. 1992. Spiders of the orb-wea\'er genus Par-

awi.xUi in America (Araneae: Araueidae). Bulletin

of the Museum of CJomparatixe Zoolog\', 153: 1-

46.

1993. The Neotropical orb-weaving spide

phora (Araneae: Araueidae). Bulletin of the Mu-
seruu of Comparative Zoology, 155: 215-255.

1999. The Neotropical 'and Mexican Orb

of the genera Wixia, Pozonui and Ocrepeira (Ai

aneae: Araueidae). Bulletin of the Museum o

Comparative Zoology, 153: 47-141.

. 1997. The American orb weavers (jf the gen
era Mecijnogcd, Manogea, Kjipo^ca and (U/iio

Weavers of the genera Ctjclosd and Alloci/clo.sa

(Araneae: Araneidae). Bulletin of the Museumof

Comparative Zoology, 155: 299-379.

Meli.O-LeitAo, C. F. de. 1936. Etude sur les Ar-

aclmides de Papudo et Constitucion (Chili), re-

cuelles par le prof. Dr. Carlos Porter. Revista

C:hileua de Ilistoria Natural, 40: 112-129.

. 1940. Aranas de las islas Juan Fernande/..

Reyista C:hilena de Ilistoria Natural, 44: 236-

239.

. 1951. Araiias de Maulhn colectadas por el

ingeneiro Rafael Barros. Revista Chilena de His-

toria Natural, 51-53: 327-338.

NicOLET, H. 1849. Aracnidos. In C. Gay (etl.), Ilis-

toria Fisica y Polftica de Chile. Zoologia, 3: 319-

543.

Petrunkex'ITCH, a. 1911. A s)iionyniic inde.\-cata-

logue of spiders of North, Central and South

America with all adjacent islands. Bulletin of the

American Museum of Natural IIistoi"y, 29: 1-

791.

PlEL, W II. 2001. The systematics of Neotropical

Orb-weaving spiders of the genus Mefepeira.

Bulletin of the Museumof Comparative Zoology.

157:1-?

Platnigk, N. I, 1993. Advances in Spider Taxonomy
1988-1991. New York: New York Entoniological

Society. 846 pp.
ROEWER,C. F. 1942. Katalog der Araneae yon 1758

bis 1940. Bremen: Konunissions-\'erlag von "Na-

tura," 1: 1-1040.

Sgharff, N., and
J.

Ccm:)DINc;ton, 1997. A phylo-

genetic analysis of the orb-weaving spider family

Araneidae (Arachnida, Araneae). Zoological

Journal of the Limiean Society, 120: 355-434.

SCIIIAPELLI, R. D.. AND B. S. GERSCHMANDE Pl-

KELIN. 1974. Aranas de las Islas Malvinas. Revis-

ta del Museo Argentino de Ciencias Naturales,

4(3): 79-93, pi. lU.
Simon, E. 1864. Histoire Naturelle des Araignees

(Araneides). Paris: Librairie Encvclopedique de

Roret. 540 pp.
. 1884. Arachnides recueillis par la Mission du

Cap Horn, en 1882-1883. Bulletin de la Societe

Zoologique de France, Paris, 9: 117-144, pi. iii.

-. 1887. Arachnides in Mission scientifi(jue du
C:ap Horn, 1882-1883. Paris: Gauthier-Villars,

Imprimeiu-Libraire, 6: 1-42, pi. i, ii.

. 1888. Descriptions de quelques Arachnides

du Chili et remarques synonymiques s)u- (ju-

elques unes des especes decrites par Nicolet. An-

nales da la Societe Entomologifiue ck- France,

8(6): 217-222.
. 1895. IIistoir(> Naturalle (k-s Araignees. Par-

is: Libniire Fnc\cloiiedi(ine de Roret, 1: 761-

1084.

. 1896. Etudes sur les Arachnides du Chili.



MOLINARANEA, NiCOLEPEIRA • Levi 475

Premier Memoire. Actes de la Societe Scienti-

ecjue du Chili, 6: 63-70.

. 1901. Liste des Arachnides recueillis par M.
Ch. E. Porter en 1899 a Quilpue et a Mille, et

par M. B. Wilson en avril 1900 au Rio Aysen

(Patagonie occidental). Revista Chilena de His-

toria Natural 5: 17-22.

. 1904. Etude sur les Arachnides du Chili re-

cueilhs en 1900, 1901 et 1902, par Mm. C. Por-

ter, Dr. Deflin, Barcey Wilson et Edwards. An-
nales de la Societe Entomologique de Belgique,

48: 83-114, fig. 8.

TULLGREN, A. 1901. Contribution to the knowledge
ol the spider fauna of the Magellan Territories.

Wissenschaftliche Ergebnisse der schwedischen
E.Kpedition nach den Magellanslandem 1895-97,
unter Leitung von Otto Nordenskjold, Stock-

holm, 2(10): 181-260, pi. 15-19.
. 1902. Spiders collected in the Aysen Valley

in south-Chile by Mr. P. Dusen. Bihang till

Kongl. Svenska Vetenskaps —Akademiens Han-
dlingar, 28(4): 1-76, pi. 7.

WalcKENAER, C. A. 1847. Histoire naturelle des in-

sectes. Apteres. Paris: Libraire Encyclopedique
de Roret, 4: 1-623.



476 Bulletin Mnscinn of CcDupdnifivc 7ah)Io<i}j. Vol. 155, No. 9

INDEX

\'ali(l iiaiiK's arc printt'd in italics. Pa<j;(' imiulK'is refer to main n'ferences, starred pau;e numb to illi

atfiiiis. Araneus, 452
uffinis, Epeira, 451

affinitata, Aranea, 451

alhisecta, Aranea, 472
albisecta, Araneus, 472
albisecta, Molinaranea, 472
aysenensis, Aranea, 456
a\senensis, Araneus, 456
bicaudata, Aranea, 470
bicaudata, Epeira, 470
hicdudata, Nicolepeira, 469*, 470
bicaudatus, Araneus, 470
bosenbergi, Zilla, 473
carenata, Aranea, 470
carenata, Epeira, 470
carenatus, Araneus, 470
chilensis, Aranea, 452
chilensis, Araneus, 452
chilensis, Epeira, 451
chubut, Parawixia, 470, 471*

cinaberina, Aranea, 452
cinaberina, Epeira, 451

cinnaberina, Parawixia, 452
cinnaberinus, Araneus, 452
clymene, Aranea, 456
cKmene, Araneus, 456
clyinene, Epeira, 456
clymene, Molinaranea, 455*, 456
diadema, Epeira, 457
dorsalis, Araneus, 452
dorsalis, Epeira, 451
dorsatula, Aranea, 452
erudita, Atea, 456
erudita, Epeira, 456

feniandez, Molinaranea, 458, 459*

flavifrons, Aranea, 466
flavifrons, Araneus, 466
flavifrons, Epeira, 465

flavifrons, Nicolepeira, 465, 467*

flavifrons, Parawixia, 466
flaviventris, Aranea, 452
flaviventris, Araneus, 451
flaviventris, Epeira, 451
globiger, Araneus, 451
hispida, Epeira, 456
hyadesi, Aranea, 466
hyadesi, Araneus, 466
hyadesi, Epeira, 466
inflata, Epeira, 456
niagellanica, Aranea, 452

niagellanica, Epeira, 451

niagellanica, Molinaranea, 451, 453"

niagellanicus, Araneus, 452
mammifer, Araneus, 461
mammifera, Aranea, 461

niamniifera, Lariniacantha, 461

mammifera, Molinaranea, 461, 463*

nianimiferus, Araneus, 461

niaulliana, Larinia, 473
molinai, Molinaranea, 451

Molinaranea, 447
naevia, Aranea, 452
naevia, Epeira, 451
naevius, Araneus, 452
Nicolepeira, 462
nigrata, Epeira, 456
obliterata, Aranea, 452
obliterata, Epeira, 451

obliteratus, Araneus, 452
patagonica, Aranea, 452
patagonicus, Araneus, 451
phaethontis, Aranea, 460
phaethontis, Araneus, 460
phaethontis, Molinaranea. 460, 463*

quadriniaculata, Epeira, 451
quadrimaculatus, Araneus, 452
quadrimaculosa, Aranea, 452
quadripunctata, Epeira, 451
quadripunctatula, Aranea, 452
quadripunctatus, Araneus, 452
surculora, Molinaranea. 458, 459*
surculoruni, Aranea, 458
surculorum, Araneus, 458
thalia, Epeira, 456
tigrina, Parawixia, 452
transversalis, Aranea, 468
transversalis, Araneus, 468
transversalis, Epeira, 466
transversalis, Neosconella, 468
trcmsversalis, Nicolepeira, 466, 469*

valdiviensis, Aranea, 456
valdiviensis, Araneus, 456
valdiviensis, Epeira, 456
vallentini, Araneus, 451
venustula, Epeira, 472
venustnla, Ocrepeira, 471*, 472
vildav, Molinaranea, 455*, 457
wagenknechti, Eriophora, 451
x-notata, 7Aj0clla, 471*, 473
x-notatus, Araneus, 473
zigzag, Parawixia, 466


